CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle
Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month

Tuesday, February 25, 2025 * 6:30 PM

AGENDA

Planning and Zoning Board Members
District 3 member — Randy Holihan, Chairman
Vice Chairman — District 4 member — Vinton Squires
District 1 member — OPEN | District 2 member — OPEN | District 5 member — Rainey Conduff
| District 6 member — Andrew Thompson | District 7 member — Dr. Leonard Hobbs

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are
available at the City Clerk's office or the city's website at www.belleislefl.gov. Any person desiring to appeal against a
recommended action of the Board should observe the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any
appellant shall result in an automatic denial of the appeal.

Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum
Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board Member Hobbs, District 7
Approval of Minutes
Public Hearings
a. Planning and Zoning Case Number 2024-12-009: PURSUANT TO SECTION 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND

ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 48-32 (A) (3), 48-32 (A)
(4), AND 48-32 (C) (2), TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE 14-FOOT MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT BY AN
ADDITIONAL THREE FEET, ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TERMINAL PLATFORM SIZE BY AN
ADDITIONAL ONE HUNRED THIRTEEN SQUARE FEET, AND ALLOW A DOCK TO HAVE A FLAT ROOF AS AN ACTIVITY DECK,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT PETER FLECK, ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER PAUL KUCK, LOCATED AT 5724 COVE
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1660-00-040.
Planning and Zoning Case Number 2024-12-010: PURSUANT TO SECTION 54-82 (E) AND 54-82 (F) (3), THE CITY OF BELLE
ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED SITE PLAN, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT GARY DAVIS, ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER RMI HQ LLC, LOCATED AT JETPORT DRIVE AND 2300
JETPORT DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #31-23-30-0000-00-027 AND #31-23-30-0000-
00-029.
Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-01-002: PURSUANT TO SECTION 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 48-32 (C) (1) TO ALLOW
A DOCK AND WORK FOR AND ON A DOCK WITHIN A DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT
SHEILA CICHRA, ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER DANIEL JOSEPH MCCARTIN, LOCATED AT 3538 COUNTRY LAKES
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-4980-00-030.
Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-01-028: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-102 (A) (7) TO
ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS PAVER PATIO OR DECK SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY’S CONTOUR LINE WITH NO
SETBACK FROM THE WATER'’S EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT 6504 ST PARTIN PLACE, BELLE
ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1678-00-220.
5. Other Business

a. Proposed Ordinance to Allow Residental Flag Lots on Non-Lakefront Properties
6. Adjournment
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APPEALS: Please be advised that Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, states that “if a person decides to appeal any decision made by a board, agency, or
commission with respect to any matter considered at a meeting or hearing, they will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, may need to
ensure a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” A notice of
appeal to the City Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made. “Persons with disabilities needing
assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting (Belle Isle’s

City Code Section 42-71). —Page 1 of 1




MEMORANDUM &

TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: February 25, 2025
RE: Variance Application — 5724 Cove Drive

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2024-12-009: PURSUANT TO SECTION 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM
SECTION 48-32 (A) (3), 48-32 (A) (4), AND 48-32 (C) (2), TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE 14-
FOOT MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT BY AN ADDITIONAL THREE FEET, ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM
ALLOWABLE TERMINAL PLATFORM SIZE BY AN ADD!TIONAL ONE HUNRED THIRTEEN SQUARE FEET, AND
ALLOW A DOCK TO HAVE A FLAT ROOF AS AN ACTIVITY DECK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT PETER FLECK, ON
BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER PAUL KUCK, LOCATED AT 5724 COVE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812,
ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1660-00-040.

Background:

1. On December 5, 2024 the applicant submitted a Variance application and the required paperwork.

2. On February 12, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on February
15, 2025.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any additional
findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42,
Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve with conditions, or
deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 48-33, 48-32(A(3) AND 48-32, TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE
ALLOWABLE 14-FOOT MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT BY AN ADDITIONAL THREE FEET, ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TERMINAL PLATFORM SIZE BY AN ADDITIONAL ONE HUNRED THIRTEEN SQUARE FEET, AND
ALLOW A DOCK TO HAVE A FLAT ROOF AS AN ACTIVITY DECK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT PETER FLECK, ON BEHALF
OF THE PROPERTY OWNER PAUL KUCK, LOCATED AT 5724 COVE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN
AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1660-00-040.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 48-33, 48-32(A(3) AND 48-32, HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only
if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections below
that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] TO ALLOW A DOCK TO
EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE 14-FOOT MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT BY AN ADDITIONAL THREE FEET, ALLOW A DOCK TO
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TERMINAL PLATFORM SIZE BY AN ADDITIONAL ONE HUNRED THIRTEEN
SQUARE FEET, AND ALLOW A DOCK TO HAVE A FLAT ROOF AS AN ACTIVITY DECK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT PETER
FLECK, ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER PAUL KUCK, LOCATED AT 5724 COVE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA
32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1660-00-040.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and that
said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved, including but
not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect the
character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were not
created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possibie the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.
SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not
be injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public

interest.




CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida
Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

February 13, 2025
Variance Request: 5724 Cove Drive

Application Request:  Planning and Zoning Case Number 2024-12-009: PURSUANT TO SECTION 48-33,
THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A
REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 48-32 (A) (3), 48-32 (A} (4), AND 48-32 (C) (2), TO ALLOW A DOCK
TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE 14-FOOT MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT BY AN ADDITIONAL THREE FEET, ALLOW
A DOCK TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TERMINAL PLATFORM SIZE BY AN ADDITIONAL ONE
HUNRED THIRTEEN SQUARE FEET, AND ALLOW A DOCK TO HAVE A FLAT ROOF AS AN ACTIVITY DECK,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT PETER FLECK, ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER PAUL KUCK, LOCATED AT
5724 COVE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1660-00-040.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Background

The applicant seeks to build a new dock 17 feet in height, measuring from the water line to the roof’s
peak, to exceed the maximum allowable terminal platform size by an additional 113 square feet to
create an overall size of 1,113 square feet that includes the first level and second level’s roof overhang
dimensions, and create a flat roof feature to allow a sun deck area.

The application filed seeks a variance from the following Code requirements:

1. Section 48-32 (A) (3), Total Terminal Platform Area. The terminal platform of the dock collectively
may not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the first 75 feet of
linear shoreline frontage and then five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of
75 feet thereafter, and the total of each when combined shall not to exceed a maximum of 1,000
square feet. A maximum terminal platform area of 400 square feet shall be allowed for properties
with less than 40 feet of linear shoreline frontage. The area for the docking and mooring of boats
and other appurtenances is included in the terminal platform area calculation.

2. Section 48-32 (A) (4), Height. Except for floating docks, the minimum height of dock decks shall place
them one foot above the NHWE of Lake Conway. The maximum height, which is to be measured
from the top of the structure, shall be 14 feet above the NHWE of Lake Conway.




3. Section 48-32 (C) (2), No flat roofs. Minimum roof pitch (slope) is 2:12; maximum roof pitch (slope) is
5:12.

The property currently maintains a legally nonconforming, enclosed boat house. Under section 48-34 for
dock maintenance, the city code requires that any new dock must adhere to the current regulations for
zoning compliance.

Criteria for Dock Variance Cases

Pursuant to section 48-33, the board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each
of the following criteria have been met:

(1) The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;

(2) The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and the
NHWC of the lake;

(3) The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a variance;

(4) The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

(5) The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.

(1) The requested variances for the dock height, terminal platform size, and flat roof feature do not
create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards as proposed. The applicant
proposes to rebuild a new dock with a 14.6-foot southern side setback from the nearest side lot line
and nearly a 60-foot side setback from the northern side lot line.

(2) The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and the
NHWC of the lake. However, the proposed design of the new dock height, terminal platform size,
and flat roof feature are incompatible with the other docks in the area.

(3) The lake's current level is not a factor in the request of the variance requests as the three variance
requests do not seek to augment the lake level or gain additional dock length based on the lake
level.

(4) The application confers a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining landowners
due to the proposed design features.

(5) The requirements of subsection 42-64 (1), except for subsection 42-64 (1) (d):

A. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):
Per section 48-33 (b) (5), the criterion is not applicable for consideration of a dock variance.

B. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):
The requested variances are self-created as the applicant seeks to demolish and rebuild a
nonconforming boat dock contrary to the design standards established in the city land
development code. A personal hardship is not grounds for a variance approval.

C. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):
The requested variance does not seek the minimal possible variance to make reasonable use of

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809




the land as the applicant seeks to obtain multiple variances with significant design deviations
than allotted by the city's current code requirements.

D. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):
The requested variance does not negatively impact the adjacent properties or neighborhood.
However, the project proposal is incompatible with the surrounding boat dock designs.

Based on consideration of the dock variance criteria, staff recommend that the Board deny the three
requested variances for the proposed dock height, terminal platform size, and allow a flat roof per
section 48-33(4) and section 48-33(5).

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for
consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the Board
may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.




City Code Requirements — Narrative Response
5724 Cove Drive, Belle Isle Florida
Application to Construct a Boat Dock

Here is a narrative letter which addresses the city code requirements per section 48-33
including subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64 (1) (D). The code language
is provided with our response/comments followed in bold.

Section 48-33. - Dock variances.

(a) In the event the applicant wishes to construct, expand, extend, or repair a dock, or
conduct any other activity not meeting one or more of the criteria or requirements
described in section 48-32, a variance application must be made for hearing by the city
planning and zoning board. Application fees shall be in accordance with the city fee
schedule.

(b) The board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each of the
following criteria have been met:

(1) The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;
See attached site plan

(2) The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the
area, and the NHWC of the lake;

See attached aerial photographs, survey, and site plan with the NHWE depicted.

The new dock is being placed essentially in the same location as the existing
dock. This will avoid impacts to a large area of aquatic vegetation located on the
shoreline at the shared boundary with 5716 Cove Drive (Kimberly Cheslock
Revocable Trust). In addition, since the dock is being proposed in essentially the
same location as the existing dock, this provides a larger buffer from the adjacent
properties to the north and should minimize any impact of the additional height or
use of the second story.

In the immediate vicinity the adjacent property owner (Paul Giles) who owns the
property located at 5820 Cove Drive to the immediate south has signed a letter of
concurrence (attached) for a setback waiver to allow the dock to be "clustered”
with his dock. He has reviewed the plans and it is safe to assume he has no
objection to the request for additional height or use of the second story.

(3) The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or
deny a variance;

Noted

(4) The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above
the adjoining landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property
owner to enjoy reasonable use of their property; and




Noted
(5) The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d
Section 42-64 (1) - Variances

The board shall have the power to approve, conditionally approve or deny applications
for variance from the terms of the Land Development Code.

(1) Criteria. The board shall not approve an application for a variance from terms of the
Land Development Code unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to the city manager or the city
manager's designee on a form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the special
conditions and circumstances that exist in favor of the granting of the variance and
addressing the requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this section of the criteria set
forth in this section. Upon submission of the properly completed application and the
appropriate fee, the city manager or the city manager's designee shall refer the
application to the board.

Completed.

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be given as required by the article for
hearing before the board.

Completed.

c¢. The public hearing on the application for the variance shall be held. The applicant,
the applicant's agent as evidenced by a signed writing, or the applicant's attorney shall
appear before the board.

Public hearing scheduled for 02/25/25

d. It is determined that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances
would result in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is created by special
conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

The property actually consists of two lots that have been combined. Per the
Orange County Property Appraiser, the property description is as follows:

CONWAY GARDENS R/18 LOTS 4 & 5 & LAND TO 86.4 FT CONTOUR LINE. Since
the property actually comprises two of the subdivision lots, a larger house was
able to be constructed; therefore, the applicant is requesting a larger boat dock
than allowed by Code to complement the home and facilitate a more spacious
space for the homeowner's recreational use.

Although Belle Isle limits the dock height to 12 feet, Orange County recently
updated its code to allow for a 15-foot roof height. The Orange County
Environmental Protection Division (EPD) updated its dock code in 2022 due to
feedback from contractors and citizens. We understand that this dock is on a




portion of the lake that is regulated by Belle Isle; however, other portions of the
lake are regulated by EPD, and if this dock were located on a County-regulated
portion of the lake, the applicant would not need a variance for the roof height or
the design that includes a second-story. The dock would comply with the
updated County Code. In addition, if the two lots were separately owned by
different individuals, it's likely there would be two docks constructed (one on each
lot), which when combined could be actually larger than the one proposed by the
applicant.

In addition, the new dock is being placed essentially in the same location as the
existing dock. This will avoid impacts to a large area of aquatic vegetation located
on the shoreline at the shared boundary with 5716 Cove Drive (Kimberly Cheslock
Revocable Trust). In addition, since the dock is being proposed in essentially the
same location as the existing dock, this provides a larger buffer from the adjacent
properties to the north and should minimize any impact of the additional height or
use of the second story.

The adjacent property owner (Paul Giles) who owns the property located at 5820
Cove Drive to the immediate south has signed a letter of concurrence (attached)
for a setback waiver to allow the dock to be "clustered" with his dock. He has
reviewed the plans and it is safe to assume he has no objection to the request for
additional height or use of the second story.

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for
a variance since the variance will continue to affect the character of the neighborhood
after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land Development Code or for the purpose
of obtaining a variance.

This is a unique circumstance in which the subject site comprises two lots of
the subdivision. The "character"” of the subdivision has already been
compromised due to the previous decision to allow for a combination of the lots
for building a larger home. This request is unique, and approval of the applicant's
variance request in no way will create a scenario for additional similar requests.
There are no other homes that have been constructed on a combination of two
lots.

f. It is determined that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

If the two lots were separately owned by different individuals, it's likely that two
individual docks would be constructed (one on each lot), which when combined
could be actually larger than the one proposed by the applicant. The design of the
dock includes a second story to provide the maximum surface area for the
applicant without creating an even larger footprint to provide both mooring areas
and recreational areas for the property owner.

g. It is determined that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the Land Development Code, will not be injurious to the




neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

The granting of the variance for Mr. Kuuk will not be detrimental to the public
welfare and will not be contrary to the public interest. The dock will really have no
impact of the public, with the exception of the immediate neighboring
properties. The applicant is willing to offset any environmental impact to the lake
that might be caused by the additional size by providing mitigation (in the form of
mitigation credits at a state-approved mitigation bank or a one-time
contribution to the City of Belle Isle conservation fund (or other funds designated
by the City) to offset the shading impacts caused by the additional size of the
dock. The amount of credits or conservation fund donation is to be determined by
the City once approved. Based on a preliminary estimate utilizing the
Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method (UMAM), the size of the impact, and the
basin that the project is located in, we have calculated an estimate of about $1500.

h. The board shall find that the preceding requirements have been met by the applicant
for a variance.

Noted.




' City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION

§

DATE: 12-04-24 bE 29 P&Z CASE #: .202"{ -/ Z’C@?

&' VARIANCE o SPECIAL EXCEPTION o OTHER DATE OF HEARING:

Applicant Owner
Peter Fleck Paul Kuck
ADDRESS
100 W Plant St, Winter Garden, FL 34787 5724 Cove Dr, Belle isle, FL 32812

PHONE;

407-724-1550 (407) 506-2706
PARCEL TAX ID #:

20-23-30-1660-00-040

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION: 0130 - Sfr - Lake Front ZONING DISTRICT: BI-R-1-AA

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST:_Boat dock terminal platform size, height, and addition of 2nd floor deck

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON: _Sec. 48-32

o The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing before the Planning and
Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a period of nine (9) months prior to the filing of the application. Further
that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

° By submitting the application, | authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my property, during
reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my praperty to which the application applies.
° Applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3) photographs in support of this application as follows: at least one (1)

photograph of the front of the property and at least two photographs (from different angles) of the specific area of the property to which the
application applies.

° Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The board shall have the power to approve, conditionally approve or deny applications for variance from the terms of
the Land Development Code.
o Criteria. The board shall not approve an application for a variance from terms of the Land Development Code unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to the city manager or the city manager's designee on a form provided by the city
clerk setting forth all of the special conditions and circumstances that exist in favor of the granting of the variance and addressing the
requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon submission of the properly completed
application and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city ma nager's designee shall refer the application to the board.

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be given as required by the article for hearing before the board.

¢.  The public hearing on the application for the variance shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as evidenced by a signed
writing, or the applicant's attorney shall appear before the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship and that said
hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, including but not
limited to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to
affect the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were
not created in order to circumvent the Land Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

£ Itis determined that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or

structure.

g.  Itis determined that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development
Code, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.
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The hoard shall find that the preceding requirements have been met by the applicant for a variance.

(2) Violations of conditions.
a. In granting any variance, the board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to ensure compliance with the Land Development Code.

Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of
this Land Development Code and punishable in accordance with this article. At the discretion of the board, such variance may be revoked for
violation of the condition and/or safeguards.

b. The board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed or both.
Under no circumstances, except as permitted above, shall the board grant a variance to permit a use not generally or by special exception
permitted in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the Land Development Code in
the zoning district. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted use of land,
structures or buildings in other zoning districts, shall be considered grounds for the authorization of a variance.

/Y
-

y,
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE OWNER’S SIGNATURE /
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: FEE: $300.00 I:Z ,5,2‘-/ ZEQSﬁJJ?Z’

Date Paid Check/Cash Rec’d By

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes oNo Council Action:
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

ABOUT YOUR PUBLIC HEARING

The following information is provided to assist applicants in applying for a variance, special exception or use determination.
Please familiarize yourself with the process by visiting

The City of Belle Isle's Planning and Zoning Board, which is comprised of seven (7) non-paid volunteer residents, meets on the fourth
Tuesday of the month to hear various planning and zoning issues, including variances, special exceptions and use determinations.
In recommending approval or denial of a request, the Board looks at each application individually to determine if the request
meets the following criteria:

A written application for variance must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of the previous
month. The application MUST include:

a. the $300.00 filing fee,

b. acompleted application form,

c. proof of ownership of the property, or, a notarized statement from the owner with the representative's information,

d 10 copies of a plot plan or survey showing all improvements to the property, 10 copies of a scale drawing of the planned
construction, illustrated on the survey, and digital format for large scale documents is required.

for boat dock variances, the survey must clearly illustrate the Normal High Water Line elevation (NHWL) of Lake Conway.

f. A narrative addressing how the variance complies with the following:

2

1) The literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship and that said
hardship is created by special canditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved
including, but not limited to, dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

2) Personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance, since the variance will continue to affect the
Character of the neighborhood after the title to the property has passed, and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to circumvent the zoning ordinance for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

3) The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

4) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinances, will not be
detrimental to the public welfare and will not be contrary to the public interest.

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof is on the
applicant to show compliance with the criteria.

A special exception addresses compatibility of uses, General Information

differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special . . .

exception is dependent upon how the request affects the 1. Cert?m condlt.lons may .be prescribed on the

surrounding area. All uses allowed as special exceptions are special exception or variance approved by the

listed within the individual zoning districts. Before the Hogne; . )

Board can approve a special exception, the request must 2. The.a.ppllcant must be present at alt hearings.

meet all of the following criteria: 3. Deqsmns rendered by the Board do ﬁot become final

until fifteen (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-

1. A written application for special exception must be day waiting period gives all aggrieved parties an
submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the opportunity to appeal the decision. Any person
first Thursday of the previous month. (See Above) filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days

2. The Board shall make a finding that it is of the decision, a notice stating where he or she feels
empowered under the section of the zoning the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision.
ordinance described in the application to grant the An appeal hearing will then be held by Belle Isle's
special exception, and that granting of the special City Council.
exception will not adversely affect the public 4. Sec 42-67 - Variances and special exceptions granted by
interest. the Board will become void if a permit necessary for

£3; [t is determined that the public health, safety, utilization of the variance or special exception is not
comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals or issued within six (6) months of the date
general welfare is promoted, protected or approved by the Planning and Zoning Board.

improved.
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January 6, 2025

Raquel Lozano
City Planner
www.belleislefl.gov

RE:

5724 Cove Drive, Belle Isle Florida
Application to Construct a Boat Dock

Dear Ms. Lozano:

Please find our response/additional information (presented in bold) to the items/questions listed below in order
to finish the staff review of our application for the construction of a dock (with several variances) at 5724 Cove
Drive, on behalf of the property owner Mr. Paul Kuuk.

At this time we understand that the application is incomplete and that this information is required at least three
weeks prior to the next scheduled Planning and Zoning public hearing on 25 February 2025. We also understand
that some of this information is required for the legal notice and that it will be included in the staff report for the
board to review:

1.

A Narrative Letter, which addresses the city code requirements per section 48-33 including subsection 42-
64(1), except for subsection 42-64 (1) (D). Here is a link to the code
section: https://library.municode.com/fl/belle_isle/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeld=SPBLADECO_CH48
ENRE_ARTIIDO_S48-33DOVA

Please see the attached narrative response (attached) to city code requirements per section 48-33
including subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64 (1) (D).

Proof of ownership. This information can be shown on the Orange County Property Appraiser’s website.

Please see the Trustee Deed (attached).

Please address the following items to address the parameters of your request:

1.

What is the overall square footage of the dock? The total square footage of the dock should be calculated
at 1113 square feet. Although the dock has a proposed flat roof that will be used as an activity deck, and
a roof overhang for shading and water displacement, the overall impact of this proposed dock to the
lake (the aerial/pre-empted footprint) does not increase due to the addition of a second story. Although
not specified in the code, we believe the intent of the code, when determining the impact of the dock on
the resources within Belle Isle, is to look at the overall footprint over water, not to include the second
story in the calculation of the square footage. The Orange County code and current guidance from the
Orange County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) allows for a second story during
permitting/construction of docks and they do not count any of it in the calculation of the dock’s square
footage.

The “Square Footage” building sheet notes that the 1% level of the terminal platform is 998 square feet but
excludes the 2™ level roof and deck overhang. The request to exceed the city’s maximum terminal platform
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size must be specified. See previous response. If the second story floor is to be included in the
calculation for the square footage, then the dock is 2226 square feet (1113 x 2). The roof overhang is not
included in this calculation.

Under section 48-32(A)(4), the city code measures the height of a boat dock structure from the water line to
the roof's peak. This section also states that the minimum height of dock decks must be at least one foot
above the normal high-water line. The provided “Left Elevation” sheet does not include the dock’s overall
height from the water line to the structure’s peak. The request to exceed the city’s maximum dock height must
be specified.

Please see a revised elevation drawing.

Under section 48-32(A)(6)(A), the applicant must provide details showing the proposed dock extension
compared to the neighboring docks within 300 feet of the site location. Please provide this information for
zoning review, should a variance request from this requirement be necessary.

We do not believe a variance for 48-32(A)(6)(A) is required. The proposed dock only extends
approximately five feet further than the existing dock, and it is no further out than other dicks ibn the
lake. We have created an exhibit using an aerial photograph and measuring tools to depict the length of
several adjacent docks and the proposed dock.

Please confirm the proposed roof overhang dimension for this dock. The “Dock Layout — 1% Level” plan sheet
shows the roof overhang as two feet, and the “Left Elevation” sheet shows that the roof overhang as sixteen
inches and two feet. Please clarify this information.

This was an error. The drawings have been corrected. The roof overhang is proposed at two feet for the
entire dock.

We hope this information is sufficient to complete your review and move this request forward to the 25 February
2025 Belle Isle Planning and Zoning Commission meeting. If you should have any additional questions or need
additional information, please feel free to reach out to me at 321-208-233 or n.thomas32927@gmail.com.

Thank you

Neal Thomaa

Neal Thomas
Q-ICE Builders

C.

Paut Kuuk - pakuuk@regalboats.com
Peter Fleck, Q-ICE Builders; pkfleck@aol.com
Nick Adams, Q-ICE Builders; permitting@gicebuilders.com
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DOCK PLANS
Paul Kuck

5724 Cove Dr.
Belle Isle, FL 32812

Prepared For:

Ql-ICE

l BUILDERS

N o Quality Integrity Courtesy Efficiency

Prepared By:

Robert DeWitt, Professional Engineer

DeWitt Engineering, LL.C

"Think it through, then follow through."

10 Royal Tern Lane
Palm Coast, FL, 32164

Florida License #44664
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K’_Euundag & Topographic Survey h
Legal Descniplion;

Lot 5 of CONWAY GARDENS, according lo lhe Plal thereof, recorded in Plal Book
R, page 18, Public Records of Orange County, Flonda

'
Also, the 1and lying between Lhe prolengation of lhe side lines of said lol 1o the
walers of Lake Conway, together wilh that properly beginning at \he poinl on Lhe

+ Norih line of Lot 5, CONWAY GARDENS, according 1o he Plat thereol recorded in
Plal Book R, page 18, Public Recards of Qrange County, Flonda, situaled 235 feet
North 78° 06' 16™ Wes! of the Norlheas! comer of said Lot 5 (said poinl being the
original ordinary high waler mark of Lake Con way) running Norih 78° 06' 16" West
along a prolongaltion of the Narth line of said Lot 5 a distance of 68 feel more or less
1o the B6 4 loot elevalion contour line as designated by the Truslees of the Internal
Improvecnent Fund of the Stale of Florida; Ihence Sautherly along said contour line
72.3 feet more or less to paint of inlersection with prolongalion of the Southerly line
of said Lol 5; thence South 68° 38' 41" Easl along the prolangabon of the Soulherly
hne of Lol 5, a dislance of 67 8 feet more or less to a point on the Southerly line of
said Lot 5, a distance of 230 & feet Norih 68° 38 41* West of the Southeast comer of
said Lot 5; thence Nartherly along the original ordinary highwater mark of Lake
Conway to Ihe poinl of beginning, Lying and being in Seclion 20, Township 23 Soulh,
Range 30 East, Orange Counly, Florida AND: Lot 4 of Conway Gandens, according
to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book R, page 18, Pubiic Records of Orange
County, Florida. Also Lhe land Iying between the prolongalion of the side lines of said
lot lo the waters of Lake Conway.
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STRINGER AT INTERIOR
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Design Standards ~

The following are general design standards. More stringent design standards may be noted on the plans.

General Requirements:
Reproductions of contract drawings by contractor in lieu of preparation of shop drawings signifies acceptance of information

shown as correct and obligates himself to any expense, real or implied, arising from their use. A change to the structural
drawings due to the acceptance of alternates and/or substitutes is the responsibility of the contractor and must be submitted
to the engineer for approval. The general contractor and each subcontractor shall verify all existing conditions prior to the
start of any work. All inconsistencies shall be reported to the designer and/or structural engineer, if needed. Should contractor
construct the premises in a fashion not consistent with the plans prepared by the designer and/or structural engineer, or in
any fashion, change the plans and drawing without the review and approval from the designer and/or structural engineer.
Then designer and/or structural engineer shall bear no responsibility or liability for the construction of premises and accuracy
of the drawings.

Desiﬁn Code: Design Loads:
orida Building Code 2023 . Assumed Soil Bearning Pressure: 2000 psf
The Aluminum Association, latest edition

Ultimate Wind: 140 mph at 3 second gust (30 psf minimum)

ASCE 7-22 Pursuant to Chapter 1609 LL (—Table 1607; WL- Section 1609)

Risk Category 11 (Table 1604.5)
Galvanized Bolts: Exposure Category: “D” (FBC 1609.4.3 & ASCE 7-16, Section 26.7.2)
All bolts shall be galvanized ASTM Deck Live Load: 100 psf Guardrail: 50 plf and 200 1bs (concentrated load)

A572, grade 50 threaded round stock with Dead Load: 10 psf

a minimum yield stress of 50,000 psi. Roof Live Load: 20 psf
Timber: Components and cladding, design wind pressures + 38psf/-38pst
Design in accordance with the National Design specification for wood construction, with loading in accordance with the
Florida Building Code. All graded structural lumber shall be pressure treated and meet the following minimum
requirements:

Minimum bending stress = 1250 psi (No. 1 Dense So. Pine)

Young Modulus = 1600 ksi

Maximum of 15% moisture content

Contractor may use Southern Yellow Pine No. 1 or U.O.N.
Lumber sizes shown are nominal sizes. Lumber shall be furnished in finished sizes meeting the requirement of the
American Softwood Lumber Standard.
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Design Standards

Structural Aluminum:

Conform to latest edition of Aluminum
Association of Florida standard practice for
aluminum design.

All aluminum shall be 6061-T6 (E= 10,000
ksi; Fy = 35 ksi)

Concrete

Conform to ACI 318, latest edition and ACI
301

Compressive Ultimate Strength (Minimum at
28 days) shall be 3,000 psi

Exposed chamfer edges shall be 3/4”

Reinforcing Steel:

Conform to ACI 318 and 315, Latest edition
All reinforcement steel shall be ASTM A615
Grade 60. Min footing cover 3”

Smooth dowels & ties shall be ASTM A185

Structural Steel:

Conform to latest edition of AISC “Specification for structural steel
building” and AISC “Code of standard practice for steel buildings and
bridges”.

All structural steel shall be ASTM A36, (E= 29,000 ksi; Fy = 36 ksi)
Splicing prohibited without prior approval as to location and type.
Burning of holes in steel members is prohibited. Any member with
burned holes must be replaced.

Welding:

Conformed to “code for welding in building construction” by the
American Welding Society, latest edition.

Steel Weld IJAW AWS D1.1 (latest edition) ~E70XX electrodes
Aluminum Weld IAW AWS D1.2 (lasts edition)-Filler Alloy 5356 or
equal.

Connection welds to be sized for forces and reactions indicated.

All steel welds shall be E70XX low hydrogen, 250 degrees min.
Welds shall be full penetration welds at all points of contact

Screws: Use 3-6d Nails or 2- 3" deck screws per T&G to secure
to roof trusses.
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LETTER OF CONCURRENCE FOR SETBACK WAIVER

TO:  Paul Kuck (owner/applicant)
5724 Cove Dr. {address of project)
Belle Isle, FL 32812

File No.:

FROM:John Giles (adjacent property owner)

5820 Cove Dr.
Belle Isle, FL 32812

Section 18-21.004(3)(d), Florida Administrative Code, provides:

| hereby state that | am the owner of the adjacent upland riparian property located to the (north /
south / east / west) of the facility or activity proposed to be constructed or conducted by

South (the applicant), as shown in the above referenced file (and on

Except as provided herein, all structures, including mooring pilings,
breakwaters, jetties and groins, and activities must be set back a minimum of 25
feet inside the applicant’s riparian rights lines. Marginal docks, however, must
be set back a minimum of 10 feet. Exceptions to the setbacks are: private
residential single-family docks or piers assaociated with a parcel that has a shoreline
frontage of less than 65 feet, where portions of such structures are located between
riparian lines less than 65 feet apart, or where such structure is shared by two
adjacent single-family parcels; utility lines; bulkheads, seawalls, riprap or similar
shoreline protection structures located along the shoreline; structures and activities
previously authorized by the Board; structures and activities built or occurring prior to
any requirement for Board authorization; when a letter of concurrence is obtained
from the affected adjacent upland riparian owner; or when the Board determines
that locating any portion of the structure or activity within the setback area is
necessary to avoid or minimize adverse impacts to natural resources.

the attached drawing). 1 understand that the subject project will be located entirely within
the applicant’s riparian rights area, and | do not object to the proposid structure or activity
being located within the area required as a setback distance from the common riparian
rights line, as required by Chapter 18-21.004(3)(d), F.A.C. This file shows the structure will be
located entirely within the applicant’s riparian rights area and within 13

riparian rights line between our parcels.

This form is not adopted by rule; therefore, any letter of concurrence of similar content

(Original signature of adjacent owner) (Date signed)

(Printed name of adjacent owner)

may be accepted.

/1/30/03)

feet of the common
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LETTER OF CONCURRENCE FOR SETBACK WAIVER

PAGE 2 — DRAWING, SKETCH, OR SURVEY OF PROPOSED DOCK LOCATION

= ]

{Initials of adjacent owner)

e Jely 25 (Date)
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DOC # 20230697132

12/04/2023 12:32 PM Page 1 of 3
Rec Fee: $27.00 a.

Deed Doc Tax: $1,691.90

Mortgage Doc Tax: $0.00

Intangible Tax: $0.00

Phil Diamond, Comptroller
Orange County, FL

Ret To: ERECORDING PARTNERS NETWORK

Prepared by

Paula Williams, an employee of

First American Title Insurance Company
7575 Dr. Phillips Blvd, Suite 140

Orlando, Florida 32819

(407)615-8550

Return to: Grantee

File No.: 13957-2786938

TRUSTEE'S DEED

THIS INDENTURE, executed on November 30, 2023, between

Kimberly S. Cheslock, unmarried, Individually and as Trustee of the Cheslock Family Trust,
dated October 25, 2022

whose mailing address is: 12820 83rd St, Fellsmere, FL. 32948-5661,
party of the first part, and

Paul Kuck, a married man

whose mailing address is: 3525 Edlingham Ct, Orlando, FL 32812,
party of the second part,

WITNESSETH: The party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good
and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant,
bargain, release, convey and confirm to the party of the second part, their heirs and assigns, all that
certain land situate in Orange County, Florida, to-wit:

Lot 5 of CONWAY GARDENS, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book R, Page 18, Public
Records of Orange County, Florida. Also, the land lying between the prolongation of the side lines of said
lot to the waters of Lake Conway, together with that property beginning at the point on the North line of
Lot 5, CONWAY GARDENS, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book R, Page 18, Public Records
of Orange County, Florida, situated 235 feet North 78 Degrees 06' 16" West of the Northeast comer of
said Lot 5 (said point being the original ordinary high water mark of Lake Conway) running North 78
Degrees 06' 16" West along a prolongation of the North line of said Lot 5 a distance of 68 feet more or
less to the 86.4 foot elevation contour line as designated by the Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Fund of the State of Florida; thence Southerly along said contour line 72.3 feet more or less to point of
intersection with prolongation of the Southerly line of said Lot S; thence South 68 Degrees 38' 41" East
along the prolongation of the Southerly line of Lot 5, a distance of 67.8 feet more or less to a point on
the Southerly line of said Lot 5, a distance of 230.6 feet North 68 Degrees 38' 41" West of the Southeast
comer of said Lot 5; thence Northerly along the original ordinary highwater mark of Lake Conway to the
point of beginning. Lying and being in Section 20, Township 23 South, Range 30 East, Orange County,
Florida. AND: Lot 4 of CONWAY GARDENS, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book R, Page
18, Public Records of Orange Comity, Florida. Also the land lying between the prolongation of the side
lines of said lot to the waters of Lake Conway.

Parcel Identification Number: 20-23-30-1660-00-040

Page 1 of 3

File No. 13957-2786938
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20230697132 Page 2 of 3

The land is not the homestead of the Grantor under the laws and constitution of the State of Florida and
neither the Grantor nor any person(s) for whose support the Grantor is responsible reside on or adjacent
to the land.

SUBIJECT to covenants, restrictions, easements of record and taxes for the current year.
TRUSTEE, Kimberly S. Cheslock, has full power to sell, transfer, mortgage said real estate.

TOGETHER WITH all singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging to or in
anywise appertaining to that real property.

AND the party of the first part does covenant to and with the party of the second part, their heirs and
assigns, that in all things preliminary to and in and about the sale and this conveyance the Laws of
Florida have been followed and complied with in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their hand(s) and seal(s) the
day and year first above written.

The Cheslock Family Trust, dated October 25, 2022

Aot S (Lol

Kimberly S. €heslock, Individually and as Trustee

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of these witnesses:

e
@it«rﬁass SigM ne d-h thre
Print Name: ﬁia Wlni 5 Mme [

Page 2 of 3
File No. 13957-2786938




20230697132 Page 3 of 3

State of ( {/

County of G DQX/V] K}\/

The Foregoing Instrument Was Aclrowledged before me by means of B’m/yslcai presence or [J
online notarization, on ___\\ | 24 by Kimberly S. Cheslock, Individually and as
Trustee of the Cheslock Fan‘aly Trukt, dated October 25, 2022.

(’/ VT NSapy Pubke— . —— S Notary ublc - Stteof
@ Notary Public - State of Florida

Commission # HH 281307

Pauia Willilams "?' dg‘ My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2026

(Printed Name) Bonded through National Notary Assn.

My Commission expires:

(Notarial Seal}

Personally Known 00 OR Produced Identification E/
Type of Identification Produced a valid driver’s license

Page 3 of 3
File No. 13957-2786938
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1/2/25, 12:57 PM

L%

Property Record - 20-23-30-

1660-00-040

Property Summary as of 01/02/2025

5724 Cove Dr

a.

Orange County Property Appraiser

http://www.ocpafl.org

Property Name
5724 Cove Dr

Names

Kuck Paul
Municipality

BI - Belle Isle
Property Use

0130 - Sfr - Lake Front

302320166000040 09/28/2006
‘g% 3%

3,
L

Mailing Address

3525 Edlingham Ct

Belle Isle, FL 32812-2119
Physical Address

5724 Cove Dr
Belle Isle, FL 32812

T

5724 COVE DR, ORLAN

G
ode
For

Mobile
Phone

Fedldl. .« P\, e
, FL 32812 7/17/2018 2:57 PM
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1/2/25, 12:57 PM
Value and Taxes

5724 Cove Dr

Historical Value and Tax Benefits

Tax Year Values
2024

2022
2021

Tax Year Benefits
2024

2023

2022 |-

2021 EASIERES

Land Building(s)
$790,900 +  $338,081
$719,000 +  $316,339
$654,000 +  $268,739
$545,000 +  $260,861

Ho?mrei;t.glel;a; Additional Hx
n/a n/a

n/a n/a

n/a n/a

$25,000 $25,000

2024 Taxable Value and Certified Taxes

Taxing Authority

Public Schools: By State Law (Rle)

Public Schools: By Local Board
Orange County (General)

City Of Belle Isle

Library - Operating Budget

St Johns Water Management District

Lake Conway Mstu

Assd Value
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781

2024 Non-Ad Valorem Assessments

Levying Authority
CITY OF BELLE ISLE
CITY OF BELLE ISLE

Tax Savings

2025 Estimated Gross Tax Total:

Your property taxes without exemptions would be

Assessment Description
BELLE ISLE STRM - DRAINAGE - (407)851-7730
BELLE ISLE RES - GARBAGE - (407)851-7730

+ + + +

Feature(s)

$64,800 = $987,539 (13%)
$870,661

$64,800 =

Other
Exemptions

n/a

Exemption Tax Value

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$20,059.55

$19,614.15

Your ad-valorem property tax with exemptions is — $19,614.15
=$0.00

Providing You A Savings Of

Property Features

$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781
$1,193,781

Market Value

SOH Cap

$149,319

Millage Rate
3.2160 (1.36%)
3.2480 (0.00%)
4.4347 (0.00%)
4.4018 (0.00%)
0.3748 (0.00%)
0.1793 (0.00%)
0.5750 (0.00%)
16.4296

Units Rate

Assessed Value
$64,800=%$1,193,781 (8.5%) $1,193,781 (8.5%)
$64,800=%$1,100,139 (11%) $1,100,139 (11%)

$987,539 (37%)
$721,342

Tax Savings

$0

$0

$0

$3,227

Taxes %

$3,839.20 20%

$3,877.40 20%

$5,294.06 27%

$5,254.79 27%

$447.43 2%

$214.04 1%

$686.42 3%
$19,613.34

Assessment

1.00 $140.00 $140.00
1.00 $305.40 $305.40
$445.40

Property Description

CONWAY GARDENS R/18 LOTS 4 & 5 & LAND TO 86.4 FT CONTOUR LIN E

Total Land Area

https://ocpaservices.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcellnfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PF Settings/AA1AB1AD1AE1BA1BB1BC1BD1BEOCA1CD1CB1CC1CE1DA1...
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1/2/25, 12:57 PM

5724 Cove Dr

47,995 sqft (+-) 1.10 acres (+/-) GIS Calculated ]
Land
Land Use Code Zoning Land Units Unit Price = Land Value Class Unit Price  Class Value
0130 - Sfr - Lake Front ~ BI-R-1-AA 1 Units $790,900.00 $790,900 $0.00
Buildings
Model Code 1 - Single Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft  Value
Type Code 0103 - Single Fam Class Iii BAS - Base Area 2178  working...
Building Value working... BAS - Base Area 728 working...
Estimated New Cost working... FEP - Finished E 638 working...
Actual Year Built 1956 FGR - Finished G 506 working...
Beds 7 UST - Unfinished 225 working...
Baths 2.5 UOP - Unfinished 209 working...
Floors 1 FOP - Finished O 308 working...
Gross Area 4792 sqft o
Living Area 3544 sqft o ol
Exterior Wall Conc/Cindr
Interior Wall Plastered
Extra Features
Description Date Built Units Unit Price XFOB Value
BC3 - Boat Cover 3 01/01/1956 1 Unit(s) $6,000.00 $6,000
FPL2 - Fireplace 2 01/01/1979 2 Unit(s) $2,500.00 $5,000
PL3 - Pool 3 01/01/1956 1 Unit(s) $38,000.00 $22,800
SCR3 - Scrn Enc 3 01/01/1956 1 Unit(s) $10,000.00 $20,000
BD3 - Boat Dock 3 01/01/1997 1 Unit(s) $10,000.00 $10,000
SCR1 - Scrn Enc 1 01/01/2001 1 Unit(s) $2,000.00 $1,000
Sales
Sales History
Sale Date Sale Amount Instrument# Book/Page Deed Code Seller(s) Buyer(s) Vac/Imp
11/30/2023  $1,208,400 20230697131  / Warranty Deed Improved
11/29/2023  $241,700 20230697132 / Trustees Deed Improved
06/13/2023 $0 20230334555 / Special Warranty Deed Improved
05/20/2022  $100 20220324079 / Personal Improved
Representatives Deed

Services for Location

https://ocpaservices.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcellnfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PF Settings/AA1AB1AD1AE1BA1BB1BC1BD1BEOCA1CD1CB1CC1CE1DA1. ..
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1/2/25, 12:57 PM 5724 Cove Dr
TPP Accounts At Location

Account Market Value Taxable Value Business Name(s) Business Address
There are no TPP Accounts associated with this parcel.

Schools

Conway (Middle School)

Shenandoah (Elementary)

Oak Ridge (High School)

Utilities/Services

Electric Duke Energy

Water Orange County

Recycling (Friday, Tuesday) Belle Isle

Trash (Friday, Tuesday) Belle Isle

Yard Waste (Monday) Belle Isle

Elected Officials

State Representative Anna Eskamani

County Commissioner Mayra Uribe

School Board Representative  Alicia Farrant

State Senate Linda Stewart

US Representative Darren Soto

grangfe Eounty Kroperty Amy Mercado
ppraiser

https://ocpaservices.ocpafi.org/Searches/ParcelinfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PFSettings/AA1AB1AD1AE1BA1BB1BG1BD1BEOCA1CD1CB1CC1CE1DAT ..




MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: February 25, 2025

RE: Variance Application — 2300 Jetport Drive

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2024-12-010:

PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 54-82 (E) AND 54-82 (F) (3), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED SITE PLAN SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT GARY DAVIS ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER RMI HQ LLC, LOCATED AT
JETPORT DRIVE AND 2300 JETPORT DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL
ID #31-23-30-0000-00-027 AND #31-23-30-0000-00-029.

Background:

1. On December 4, 2024, the applicant submitted a Variance application and the paperwork.

2. On February 12, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on February
15, 2025.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any additional
findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42,
Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve with conditions, or
deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 54-82 (E) AND 54-82 (F) (3), TO APPROVE A REQUESTED SITE PLAN
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT GARY DAVIS ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER RMI HQ LLC, LOCATED AT
JETPORT DRIVE AND 2300 JETPORT DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #31-
23-30-0000-00-027 AND #31-23-30-0000-00-029.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 54-82 (E) AND 54-82 (F) (3), HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use
only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections
below that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] A REQUESTED SITE
PLAN SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT GARY DAVIS ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER RMI HQ LLC,
LOCATED AT JETPORT DRIVE AND 2300 JETPORT DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS
PARCEL ID #31-23-30-0000-00-027 AND #31-23-30-0000-00-029.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and that
said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved, including
but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.
SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect
the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were
not created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — February 25, 2025
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%ﬁx CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida

ﬁ,fﬁ -.*j‘ Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

February 13, 2025
Variance Request: Jetport and 2300 Jetport Drive

Application Request: Planning and Zoning Case Number 2024-12-010: PURSUANT TO SECTION 54-82
(E) AND 54-82 (F) (3), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE
ACTION ON A REQUESTED SITE PLAN, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT GARY DAVIS, ON BEHALF OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER RMI HQ LLC, LOCATED AT JETPORT DRIVE AND 2300 JETPORT DRIVE, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #31-23-30-0000-00-027 AND #31-23-30-0000-00-029.

Existing Zoning/Use:  1-2 / Industrial District

Background Information

In April 2023, the applicant and property owner presented a site plan to the City's Planning and Zoning
Board to build a new boat-manufacturing facility and modify the existing infrastructure and onsite
retention pond. The Board reviewed the case, and the site plan was approved.

In their recent submission, the applicant seeks to modify and relocate a portion of the existing
stormwater pond to an adjacent property within the City of Orlando limits and attach a steel canopy on
the north side of the existing Small Parts Building. The proposed canopy feature must abide by the
applicable development standards detailed under section 54-82 (E) for zoning compliance, and the City
of Orlando must administratively approve the relocation of the stormwater pond before the City of Belle
Isle can issue a building permit for the scope of work.

For Industrial Districts within the City, section 54-82 (E) of the land development code prescribes that the
performance standards outlined in chapter 50, article lll for C-3 commercial sites also apply to industrial
developments. Under section 50-73 (A), building setbacks for C-3 zoning districts must maintain a 25-
foot front setback, a 20-foot rear setback, and a five-foot side setback from the property line.

The steel canopy's concept plan outlines the design's proposed location and square footage. In the
applicant's Narrative Letter and Acknowledgment Letter, the applicant details that the proposed steel
canopy will overlap the existing impervious area and provide a side setback greater than five feet. Due to
the location of the canopy feature and the information provided by the applicant, the proposed
improvement abides by the applicable building setbacks, does not exceed the maximum 50-foot height
limit, and does not affect the property’s impervious surface ratio.
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The City's Planning Department contacted the City of Orlando to verify the zoning district and
permittable allowances of the adjacent parcel for the proposed stormwater pond relocation. The City of
Orlando confirmed that the Future Land Use (FLU) Map designation was approved to an Industrial Park
zoning district in June 2023. The intent of the FLU and zoning change was to allow the development of a
stormwater pond to expand the industrial uses to the north of the property. Since this parcel has been
changed to allow Industrial development, master plan approval is needed from the City of Orlando for
any improvements to the property, such as a stormwater pond, then going through permitting before
construction.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the requirements for Industrial Districts under section 54-82, the City recommends approval of
the proposed site plan, contingent upon the following conditions before issuance of a building permit:

1. The applicant must submit full detailed Construction Documents with clouds and delta's showing
the changes made since the permit approved plans of April 2023.

2. The applicant must provide a cross-section and profile of the pipe connection, as shown in the
application package, between the reduced pond and the new pond.

3. The applicant must submit a revised stormwater report to include the stormwater retention
calculations for the stormwater retention volume needed per code and the amount provided.

4. A letter from South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) approving the modification to
the retention pond.

5. A letter from the City of Orlando for permit approval of the development on the lot located
outside of Belle Isle's city limits.

6. The applicant must submit an updated site plan to document that no new impervious area will
be added to the site without site plan approval from the Board, and an accurate building setback
from the proposed canopy to the parcel’s lot lines.

7. The applicant must submit a Lot Grading Plan during the building permit process for the
retention pond location (shown on C-5.1).

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed site plan application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for
consideration, or deny the application, citing which code criteria are not met. A decision by the Board
may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.
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P City of Belle Isle
%" 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
oS n} Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.cityofbelleislefl.org

A Zoning Review Application
: Select Type: Flood Plans [ ] Air Balloons[ ]
Site Plan [x] Banner [ ]

12/4/2024

Date: Review #

Project Description Stormwater pond modification and exterior canopy - see attached narrative

Parcel ID # 31-23-30-0000-00-029 and 31-23-30-0000-00-027
To obtain this information please visit http://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcelSearch.aspx

Property Owners Name RMI HQ, LLC

Phone 407-851-4360 Mobile

Address of Structure 2300 Jetport Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32809

Estimated Value of Work $60,000.00 Zoned -2

Contractor Name Gary Davis Company Name Compass Development Management
Phone 407—71 9—5908 Fax

Name of Active Certificate Holder __G@ry Davis License No. CGC1516350

Architect Name Dewberry Engineers, Inc.

e  Attached Survey SETS and/or Construction Plans 10 SETS

e Inspection will be required to finalize permit. Please call City Hall 407-851-7730. Note, this Zoning Approval MAY or MAY NOT be in conflict
with your Deed Restrictions.

| hereby acknowledge that the above is correct and true, and agree to conform to the City of Belle Isle’s Building Regulations, Codes and
Ordinances. If a sidewalk or street is damaged, | agree to restore same to the pre-damaged condition. | further acknowledge that the proposed
construction does/got“v’l'é'late any-deed festrictions on the property.

o e ;

~ /" /,
Signature /,,//‘./(*) % ( A | [ ]1Owner [X]Agent
) / N L)

FORBELLEISLL__ "YINLY
Received — FEE Chkit

Republic Services is by legal contract the sole authorized provider of
ZONING APPROVAL STAMP: garbage, recycling, yard waste, and commercial garbage and
construction debris collection and disposal services with the city limits
of the City. Contractors, homeowners and commercial businesses may
contact Republic Services at 407-293-8000 to setup accounts for
Commercial, Construction Roll Off, or other services needed. Rates are
fixed by contract and are available at City Hall or from Republic Services.
The City enforces the contract through its code enforcement office.
Failure to comply will result in a stop work order.

Revised 02/2013 UPON COMPLETION, PLEASE CALL 407-851-7730 FOR INSPECTIO
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COMPASS

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

December 4, 2024

City of Belle Isle
Planning and Zoning
1600 Nela Avenue
Belle Isle, FL 32809

RE: Zoning Review Application - Planning & Zoning Meeting Narrative
Property: 2300 Jetport Drive, Belle Isle, Florida 32809

Owner: RMI HQ, LLC

Parcel IDs: 31-23-30-0000-00-029 and 31-23-30-0000-00-027

Our application for P&Z review consists of two seperate requests;

1) Stormwater Pond Modification

Regal acquired an adjacent parcel of land and has received approval from South Florida Water
Management District to relocate a portion of the previously permitted stormwater pond to that new
parcel. The new parcel is located in the City of Orlando. The size of the stormwater pond that will

remain in the City of Belle Isle will be reduced. (4) sheets have been provided that show the before and

after pond modification.

2) Canopy on the north end of the Small Parts Building

Regal intends to constuct a 3,465 s.f. steel canopy on the north end of the existing Small Parts building.

(10) sheets have been provided showing the location and construction detail of the canopy.

Respectfully,

Gary E. Davis, President

Compass Development Management, Inc.
State of Florida General Contractor
CGC1516350

543 MARY JESS ROAD, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32839
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COMPASS

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

February 9, 2025

City of Belle Isle Planning and Zoning
1600 Nela Avenue
Belle Isle, FL 32809

RE: Planning & Zoning comments for Regal Marine, 2300 Jetport Drive, Belle Isle, Florida 32809
Parcel IDs: 31-23-30-0000-00-029 and 31-23-30-0000-00-027

We acknowledge having received comments from the City of Belle Isle and the City’s engineers in
response to our Planning and Zoning Board application for a Stormwater Pond Modification and a
Canopy on the north end of the Small Parts Building. We have no concerns with the comments and we
agree to provide all requested documentation with our construction permit application.

We are currently under review as application ENG2024-13024 with the City of Orlando to obtain a
construction permit for the stormwater pond,

The proposed canopy will not increase the impervious surface as the area it will cover is already fully
paved. Regarding proximity to required setbacks, the proposed canopy will be located over 700 feet
from the nearest public sidewalk at Jetport Drive, and will be more than 50 feet away from the nearest
side property line. A fully dimensioned site plan will be provided at the time of construction permit appli-
cation.

Please let me know if you need any additional clarification. We look forward to attending the site plan
hearing for the Regal Marine project at the February 25, 2025, Planning and Zoning Board meeting.

Respectfully,
o
(A
/ ;
éa E. Davis

President, Compass Development Management, Inc.
State Licensed General Contractor CGC1516350

543 MARY JESS ROAD, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32839
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1 2 3 4 | 5
SUE DATA: @ Dewbenrry
PARCEL NO'S: 31-23-30-0000-00-001 (City of Belle Isle),
31-23-30-0000-00-004 (City of Belle Isle),
31-23-30-0000-00-011 (City of Belle Isle), Dewberry Engineers, Inc
31-23-30-0000-00-012 (City of Belle Isle), 800 N. Magnolia Avenue
31-23-30-0000-00-013 (City of Belle Isle), Suite 1000
31-23-30-0000-00-017 (City of Belle Isle), 40(;';‘;3% 5F1L232803
31-23-30-0000-00-026 (City of Belle Isle), c A' #8‘794
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GENERAL NOTES

THE SEAL THAT APPEARS ON THESE DRAWINGS IS THE SEAL OF THE ENGINEER FOR THIS BUILDING
MANUFACTURER WHO IS NOT THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

CERTIFICATION RESTRICTION:

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO THE DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS DESIGNED AND
MANUFACTURED BY THIS BUILDING MANUFACTURER. CERTIFICATION EXTENDS ONLY TO THE DESIGN LOADS AND
STANDARDS INDICATED ON THESE PLANS. CERTIFICATION DOES NOT EXTEND TO FOUNDATION, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, CIVIL WORK, ARCHITECTURAL RESPONSIBILITIES, OVERALL PROJECT
COORDINATION, OR OTHER ASPECTS OF CODE COMPLIANCE NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED BY THE
MANUFACTURER’S ORDER DOCUMENTS. CERTIFICATION SHALL NOT EXTEND TO BUILDING ERECTION SUPERVISION
OR INSPECTION.

ANCHOR RODS ARE ASSUMED TO CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD F1554 GRADE 36, THE PREFERRED MATERIAL
PER AISC SPECIFICATIONS. ANCHOR ROD DIAMETERS ARE DETERMINED BY ALLOWABLE SHEAR AND TENSION PER
AISC SPECIFICATIONS. LENGTHS, EMBEDMENTS, HEAD STYLES, METHODS OF TRANSFERRING FORCES FROM THE
ANCHOR RODS TO THE FOUNDATION, AND/OR OTHER ASSOCIATED ITEMS OF THE FOUNDATION ARE NOT BY
BEHLEN BUILDING SYSTEMS.

FOUNDATIONS MUST BE DESIGNED FOR LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS BY A QUALIFIED FOUNDATION ENGINEER TO
SAFELY SUPPORT COLUMN LOADS.

THIS BUILDING MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DAMAGES INCURRED IN THE
ERECTION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS NOR FOR THE INSPECTION OF ERECTED COMPONENTS TO ASCERTAIN SAME.
TEMPORARY BRACING MUST BE INSTALLED BY ERECTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE STABILITY DURING ERECTION.
BRACING INDICATED ON THE ERECTION DRAWINGS IS CRITICAL TO THE STABILITY OF THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE
AND SHALL NOT BE REMOVED.

WALL & LINER PANELS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM. UNAUTHORIZED REMOVAL OF
PANELS IS PROHIBITED.

FOR ALL BUILDINGS EXCEPT THOSE SITED IN CANADA, ALL FIELD WELDING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) D1.1 OR D1.3 AS APPLICABLE BY AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS QUALIFIED TO
PERFORM THE WELDING AS DIRECTED BY THE APPLICABLE WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION (WPS); FOR
BUILDINGS SITED IN CANADA, ALL FIELD WELDING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA (CANADIAN
STANDARDS ASSOCIATION) WELD STANDARDS BY CWB (CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU) CERTIFIED WELDERS
QUALIFIED TO PERFORM THE WELDING AS DIRECTED BY THE APPLICABLE WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION
(WPS). A WPS SHALL BE PREPARED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR EACH WELDING VARIATION SPECIFIED. UNLESS
OTHERWISE APPROVED, USE E7018 ELECTRODES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ANY SPECIAL WELDING
INSPECTION AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ERECTION OF THIS METAL BUILDING SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY, AT A MINIMUM, WITH THE APPLICABLE ERECTION
TOLERANCES STIPULATED IN SECTION 7 OF AISC 303 CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND
BRIDGES, SECTION 29 OF CSA S16 DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES, AND SECTION 6 OF MBMA COMMON
INDUSTRY PRACTICES.

10. BEHLEN BUILDING SYSTEMS IS QUALITY ACCREDITED OR CERTIFIED AS FOLLOWS: INTERNATIONAL ACCREDITATION

1.

SERVICES (JAS) AC—472 INSPECTION PROGRAM FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS
CERTIFICATE NUMBER MB—102; CAN/CSA A860—10 CERTIFICATION OF MANUFACTURERS OF STEEL BUILDING
SYSTEMS CERTIFIED BY QUASAR, CERTIFICATE NUMBER BEHMFO.

FOR ALL BUILDINGS EXCEPT THOSE SITED IN CANADA, ALL WELDING PERFORMED BY BEHLEN HAS BEEN DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWS WELD PROCEDURES BY AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS OR WITH CSA WELD PROCEDURES BY
CWB CERTIFIED WELDERS. FOR ALL BUILDINGS SITED IN CANADA, ALL WELDING PERFORMED BY BEHLEN HAS
BEEN DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA WELD PROCEDURES BY CWB CERTIFIED WELDERS.

12. THE PREFERRED ATTACHMENT DETAIL FOR A PURLIN HANGER IS AN ATTACHMENT TO THE BACK OF THE WEB OF

THE PURLIN. PROVIDING THIS METHOD OF ATTACHMENT WILL ENABLE COMPLIANCE WITH THE HANGING LOAD
REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13:9.2.1.3.1. C—CLAMPS SHALL NEVER BE DIRECTLY ATTACHED TO THE LIP OF THE
PURLIN FLANGE AND MUST NEVER CAUSE DEFORMATION OF ANY PART OF THE PROFILE OF THE PURLIN.

BUILDING INFORMATION

JOB NUMBER:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE:

BUILDER:

MATERIAL PROPERTIES

1. STRUCTURAL WELDED SECTIONS ASTM A572, A529 OR A1011, GR. 50

2. HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS) ASTM A500, GR. B

3. HOT ROLLED SECTIONS ASTM A572, A529 OR A992, GR. 50

4. HOT ROLLED ANGLE ASTM A36, Fy=36 KSI OR A572, GR. 50
5. HOT ROLLED ROD ASTM A572, Fy=50 KSI OR Fy=60 KSI

6. CABLE BRACING ASTM A475, EXTRA HIGH STRENGTH

7. COLD FORMED ROLLED SECTIONS ASTM A1011 SS GR. 55 OR HSLAS GR. 55

CLASS 1, ASTM AB53 SS GR. 55 OR HSLAS
GR. 55 CLASS 1 (G40 GALV.), OR ASTM A653
SS GR. 50 CLASS 1 (G90 GALV.)

8. ROOF AND WALL SHEETING ASTM A792, GR. 50 OR GR. 80

9. HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS ASTM A325, ASTM A325T
10. SECONDARY MEMBER CONNECTIONS ASTM A307, ASTM A325, ASTM A325T
11. WASHERS ASTM F436

PANEL, [RIM

ROOF PANELS

TYPE: PBR

GAUGE: 26  COLOR: POLAR WHITE RAKE:
UL90 CERTIFICATION: _NO

NOTE: SINGLE CEE & DOUBLE CEE ENDWALL COLUMNS ARE GALVANIZED

SECONDARY FRAMING

GIRTS, EAVE STRUTS, PURLINS GALVANIZED
DOOR/FRAMED OPNG. GALVANIZED
CLIPS DARK GRAY

PRIMER

Al = ADP1 PANEL A2 = ADP2 PANEL

IMPORTANT TRIM & PANEL INFORMATION

WHEN HANDLING LONG TRIM, CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE

CAUSED BY BUCKLING.

ALL TRIM COMPONENTS HAVE A PROTECTIVE FILM ON THE COLORED SURFACE

THAT MUST BE REMOVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PROLONGED EXPOSURE TO

RAIN AND/OR SUNLIGHT WILL ADVERSELY EFFECT THE PROTECTIVE FILM MAKING
REMOVAL DIFFICULT. THIS BUILDING MANUFACTURER WILL ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR TRIM WHOSE PROTECTIVE FILM HAS BEEN EXPOSED FOR MORE THAN 3

WEEKS.

TRIM\PANELS ARE MADE OF THIN GAUGE METAL AND HAVE LARGE FLAT SURFACES
WHICH CAN CAUSE THE TRIM/PANEL TO HAVE A WAVINESS ACROSS THE FLAT AREAS.
THIS NATURALLY OCCURING CONDITION IS OFTEN REFFERED TO AS OIL CANNING AND
IS NOT A CAUSE FOR REJECTION.

SHOP PRIMED STEEL:

BEHLEN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRS OF DAMAGED PRIMED SURFACES OR REMOVAL
OF FOREIGN MATERIAL DUE TO IMPROPER STORAGE OR SITE CONDITIONS.  BEHLEN IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERIORATION OF THE SHOP COAT PRIMER OR CORROSION DUE TO
ATMOSPHERIC OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, NOR THE COMPATIBILITY OF THE PRIMER TO
ANY FIELD APPLIED COATING.  BEHLEN WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORROSION OR
DAMAGE TO A PRIME PAINTED STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBER THAT IS A DIRECT RESULT OF
IMPROPER HANDLING, IMPROPER STORAGE, OR DUE TO SITE OR ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS.
BEHLEN ADVISES THAT PRIMARY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS BE INSPECTED UPON RECEIPT AND
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY BEHLEN IF ANY MEMBERS APPEAR TO HAVE A PRIMER DEFICIENCY SO
THAT BEHLEN MAY IMMEDIATELY INVESTIGATE AND ADDRESS AS NEEDED.

BEHLEN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT ARE NOT ALREADY FABRICATED OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIAL OR
PROTECTED BY A CORROSION RESISTANT COATING ARE PAINTED WITH ONE COAT OF SHOP PRIMER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SSPC—15 (STRUCTURAL STEEL PAINTING COUNCIL). MEMBERS ARE CLEANED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SSPC—SP1 AND SSPC—SP2 PRIOR TO APPLICATION WITH A MINIMUM OF 1.0 MILS DRY THICKNESS. THE SHOP
COAT PRIMER IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY PROTECTION TO THE COATED MATERIAL DURING DELIVERY
AND FOR SHORT PERIODS OF EXPOSURE TO ORDINARY ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS. THE PRIMER IS NOT INTENDED
TO PERFORM AS, NOR BE AN EQUIVALENT SUBSTITUTE FOR, A FINISH COAT SYSTEM NOR AS A BASE FOR A
FINISH COAT SYSTEM. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PLANNING A PROJECT SCHEDULE AND JOB SITE STORAGE TO
LIMIT LONG—TERM EXPOSURE TO THE ELEMENTS. PRIMED STEEL WHICH IS STORED IN THE FIELD PENDING
ERECTION SHOULD BE KEPT FREE OF THE GROUND, AND POSITIONED TO MINIMIZE WATER—HOLDING POCKETS, MUD,
OR OTHER CONTAMINANTS. CORROSION MAY RESULT FROM LONG TERM EXPOSURE TO ATMOSPHERIC OR SITE
CONDITIONS. ABRASIONS TO THE SHOP COAT CAUSED BY HANDLING, SHIPPING, UNLOADING, AND ERECTING ARE
UNAVOIDABLE. IF THE STEEL SUBSTRATE IS EXPOSED, IT WILL RUST IN THE PRESENCE OF MOISTURE. AS LONG AS
THE EXPOSURE IS NOT CONTINUOUS, THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE MEMBER IS NOT COMPROMISED. BEHLEN
CAN SUPPLY ADDITIONAL PRIMER UPON REQUEST AT AN ADDITIONAL COST. THE PRIMER COAT IS NOT A FINISH
COAT AND POST APPLICATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL PRIMER MAY YIELD CONTRASTING COLOR VARIATIONS
DEPENDENT ON APPLICATION METHOD, THICKNESS, OR LOCATION.

BUILDING DESIGN CRITERIA

DESIGN LOADS ARE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE LISTED BELOW.

BUILDING CODE
METHOD OF DESIGN
RISK CATEGORY

GRAVITY LOAD DATA

: FBC 2023
: ALLOWABLE STRENGTH DESIGN (ASD)
: I = Normal

WIND LOAD DATA

EARTHQUAKE LOAD DATA

SITE CLASS
Ss (%,9 : 6.1 Sds:
S1 (%9 1 3.3 Sd1:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR
R

Cs

BASIC STRUCTURAL SYSTEM
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE

—~>000

.064
.053
.00

: | x Sds
: NDFS
: Equivalent Lateral Force

/R

BEHLEN BUILDING SYSTEMS >
DIVISION OF BEHLEN MFG. CO. S
P.0. BOX 569 _ 3
4025 EAST 23RD STREET S Y/ N
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA USA 68602—0569 % ACCREDITED
E—MAIL: behlen@behlenmfg.com _SGS. MEMBER e el s .
PHONE: 402—564—3111 g
ENG. FAX: 402—-563—7286 8
www.behlenbuildingsystems.com
/04472 2
Regal Marine o™
. [ —
2500 Jetport Drive s
=%
Orlando, FL 528089 =T
. OWE
Factory Direct, Inc. o3
ENGINEERING REVIEW
SHEETS
NUM. |PLAN TYPE REVIEWED DESIGNER DATE CHECKER DATE
A N D FR /A\ M ‘ N G ‘ N FO ’j\) M /A\ —H O N 1 |*ENG. TO FILL QUT* X to X XXX XX /XX /XX XXX XX /XX /XX
2
3
TRIM 2
GAUGE: 26  COLOR: POLAR WHITE S
EAVE: GAUGE: 26  COLOR: POLAR WHITE 6
GUTTER HIGH CAPACITY: GAUGE: 26 COLOR: POLAR WHITE 7
DOWNSPOUT: (QTY) _ 4 GAUGE: 26 COLOR: POLAR WHITE 8
9
10
PRIMARY FRAMING
MAIN FRAMES DARK GRAY PRIMER
ENDWALL FRAMES DARK GRAY PRIMER GALVANIZED
WIND COLUMNS & BENTS DARK GRAY PRIMER

8/28/2024, 2:28:05 PM

This document has been
electronically sealed and

INSULATION
BY BY THICKNESS OPTIONAL FLANGE RIGID

NONE OTHERS BEHLEN OVER ZEE BRACE CLIP BOARD
ROOF:

WALL:

THERMAL BLOCKS:

ROOF LIVE LOAD (psf,*) : 20.00 WIND SPEED, V—ult (mph) : 140 BASE SHEAR (Trans, kips : digitally signed by
gIN.( RCf))OF SNOW LOAD' (psf) : 8.88 mmg Eiggg,u%/gosd (mph): 2:08.44 BASE SHEAR (Long), kips : 0.41 SCOTT D. CLOSE, P.E. Scott D. Close, P.E.,
g (ps : 0. : . .. . .
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR : 1.00 GCpi= ( : :|:)O.55 - 2812 TALLEVAST ROAD copies are not considered signed and
Ce : 1.00 DESIGN WIND PRESSURE (p,psf) : SEE WIND PRES. DIAGRAM(S sealed. The sianature must be
Ct 1.00 SARASOTA, FL 34243 Se gnaturt
COLLATERAL LOAD (psf) 50 LIVE LOAD DATA verified on any electronic document.
RAIN ON SNOW (psf 1 0.00 FLOOR LIVE LOAD (psf) N/A
SNOW DRIFT (psf;, WIDTH (ft.) : N/A CRANE LIVE LOAD (Tons) N/A
RAIN INTENSITY (in/hr; 5 YR}~ : 10.0 TO ENSURE PROPER ERECTION OF THIS BUILDING
*Reducible THE FOLLOWING ERECTION GUIDE(S) ARE REQ'D.
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Thk= 3/4” Components & Cladding  (Factored)
1’-0" Width Length  Pressure(psf ) Suction(psf )
Zone (ft) (ft) Member  Panel Member  Panel @
COLUMN LINE
1 12.83 1454 —3913 -51.27 ! !
2 10.80 10.80 12.83 14.54 —49.21 —65.16
3 3.60 10.80 12.83 14.54 —54.25 —85.67
4 7.20 3.60 12.83 14.54 —-54.25 —85.67
5 29.00 33.08 —-31.06 —-35.13
6 3.00 29.00 33.08 —33.23 —41.45
7 28.98 33.06 -31.08 —-35.16 H_ H_
8 3.00 28.98 33.06 —-33.26 —41.49 TV 'V
@ 30'—0” OUT—TO—0UT OF STEEL@ E+g wind towards surface
10 - — 10— —) wind away from surface
a0
DETAIL A
Dia= 3/4” =07 28'-0" - 10" RIGID FRAME:  MAXIMUM ASD REACTIONS
Thk= 1/2" "Q 8 7 Column_Reactions(k )
= — 1 — — Frm  Col Load Hmax Load Hmin V.
o o 'ﬁ Line Id_ H Vmax Id_ H Vmin
6", 1'=2" FW 1% A 1 237 203 3 -286 -27.4
| @ @ 1* B 3 29.2 =225 1 -23.7 20.4
| & | ::% -—%:: 5 - - 5 1 -237 204 2 280 -246
% |_ S — _| 31/2" A C CA 5 1* Frame lines: 1 2
| ® | 4 4 RIGID FRAME:  UNFACTORED COLUMN REACTIONS (k )
10 1/4” Frame Column ————-— Dead————— Collateral—  ————— Live—————— Wind_Leftl— —Wind_Rightl— ——Wind_Left2—
—_ T — — Line Line Horiz Vert Horiz Vert Horiz Vert Horiz Vert Horiz Vert Horiz Vert
SW 1* A 5. 5.5 5.3 4.3 12.7 10.4 -53.0 -476 -41.2 -36.7 -145 -11.3
| o ., 1* B -5.7 5.7 -5.3 4.3 -12.7 10.4 43.0 -37.4 52.4 —46.8 4.5 -1.2
1-0 8 1/2 Frame Column —Wind_Right2— ——Wind_Longl— ——Wind_Long2— —Seismic_Left Seismic_Right
the " fne o T Ve Mo Ve, He) Vel depe Ve, e v
DETAL B 1* B 139 -105 544 -432 437 -458 -0 0.0 0.1 0.0
; . 1* Frame lines: 12
Dio— 374, ASD LOAD COMBINATIONS
@1'_0" 8 1/2". ID Description
| SW 1 1 Dead+Collateral+Live
= 2 0.6Dead+0.6Wind_Right1
o 1 10 1/4” 3 0.6Dead+0.6Wind_Long1R
| | ANCHOR BOLT SUMMARY
&
© |_®_ T _| 51/2 5 5 Qty Locate (Dllna) Type PEicr"lj)
| | ®16 Frame 17 F1554 3.00
6" | 1’4" &8 WindCol 3/4" F1554 2.50
o BLDG BRACING REACTIONS (UNFACTORED)
¢ —~ + Recctionsék ) Panel_Shear
—_ T — n c —Wall — Col —Wind — —Seismic—  (Ib/ft)
DETAIL C w % Loc Line Line Horz Vert Horz Vert Wind Seis Note
© B GC) L_EW 1 h
3 il = 3
c|> ol © B_SW A 1,2 a
'C_) - E Eo;Wind bent in bay
| = h)Rigid frame at endwall
5 2 1
e} Lo WIND BENT REACTIONS (UNFACTORED)
© ~ + Reactions
R —Wall — Col Wind(k ) Seismic(k ) Bolt(in) Base_Plate(in)
Yo} Loc Line Line Horz Vert  Horz Vert Qty Dia Width Length  Thick
- F_SW B 1 7.8 10.7 0.1 0.1 2 0.750 8.000 14.000 0.500
F_SW B 2 7.8 10.7 0.1 0.1 2 0.750 8.000 14.000 0.500
4 4 H H B_SW A 2 7.6 9.6 Q.1 0.1 2 0.750 6.000 16.000 0.500
2 il ol B_SwW A 1 7.6 9.6 0.1 0.1 2 0.750 6.000 16.000 0.500
fv tv
8 7
A nB aBA
olohad Y HEele
® T ®
N
~N
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@ @
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SPLICE PLATE & BOLT TABLE

Qty
Mark Top Bot Int Type Dia Length | Width Thick Length
SP—1 4 4 0 A325 1.000 3.75 102 1” ., 3”—8 1/4:
SP-2 4 4 0 A325 0.750 2.50 10 5/8” 1'-7 7/8
SP-3 4 4 0 A325 0.750 2.50 8" 3/8" 1'-6 7/8"
SP—4 4 4 0 A325 1.250 4.00 10” 1 3—10 1/8”
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. . (REFERENCE SECTION' 8.1)
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SHEETING ANGLE At W/
(2) #12-14 x 1 1/4" SD3

1/2°% x 1.1/2"
A325 BOLTS. (typ. UN.{1)

ROOF
/ PURLIN
1

END OF
BUILDING —

ROOF PURLIN TO ENDWALL

ROOF PURLIN

L1

BRIDGING ANGLE
iSEE ROOF FRAMIN
PLAN FOR

(1)#12—24x7 /8" SD4_HWH
x1x1/8

LOCATION

APEX STRAPPING TO

RIGID FRAME COLUMN

STEEL LINE

WIND BENT OR WIND COLUMN
TO BUILDING COLUMN

NOTE: LOCATION OF WIND BENT/COLUMN IS THE SAME FOR
FLUSH & BYPASS GIRTS

EAVE STRUT TO RIGID FRAME

EAVE STRUT 1/2”¢ x 1 1/2"
A325 BOLTS. (typ)
(4) OR (8) REQD B
SEE SIDEWALL FRAMING - |
WIND BENT BOLTS, SEE RF
OR COLUMN DWG FOR SIZE
AND QUANTITY.
L - - — - —— -
I == ]
END OF —
| BUILDING
WIND BENT '
CONNECTOR [ =
|
| ~—
SECTION ELEVATION

BOLTED END PLATE

BOLTED END PLATES
TOP FLANGE

BOTTOM FLANGE

EXTENSION BEYOND FLANGE IS
OPTIONAL FOR TOP & BOTTOM FLANGE.

RIGID FRAME ROOF PURLINS RAFTER SPLICE
o o
TOP BOLTS, SEE ]
i }DRAW'NG FOR SIZE END PLATE o ~ F-rop Bous, see
AND QUANTITY. ofo ;
TOP FLANGE DRAWING FOR SIZE.
o || o| =———INTERMEDIATE BOLTS, ¢ ’
WHEN REQUIRED. o |l o| =<——INTERMEDIATE BOLTS,
WEB WHEN REQUIRED.
oo
— :l——BOTTOM BOLTS, SEE oll o
DRAWING FOR SIZE ]
AND QUANTITY. BOTTOM :l—BOTTOM BOLTS, SEE

EXTENSION BEYOND FLANGE IS
OPTIONAL, AT TOP & BOTTOM.

BOLTED END PLATE CONNECTION
AT BUILDING PEAK

FLANGE © o

DRAWING FOR SIZE.
AND QUANTITY.

BOLTS FOR RAFTER TO
COLUMN CONNECTION

12
1/2

#2-14 x 11/4” ROOF STRUCT

—"SEE ROOF FASTENING SCHEDULE

INSIDE CLOSURE
GUTTER BRACKET
@ 36” 0.C.

Gs1

1/4-14 x 7/8" ROOF STITCH
— COLOR TO MATCH GUTTER

1/4-14 x 7/8" ROOF STITCH
— COLOR TO MATCH ROOF

GUTTER TRIM "PBR” ROOF PANEL
Gcu1
3/8" MASTIC

(BOTTOM ONLY)

#10-16x1" PPKH SD3
© 60" O.C.

1/4-14 x 7/8" ROOF
STITCH © 12° 0.C.

EAVE TRIM
A EAVE STRUT
#12-14 x 1 1/4" WALL
FAS% TRIM STRUCT @ 12° O.C.

EAVE DETAIL w/o WALL PANEL
"PBR” PANEL ROOF

RAKE TRIM

#0-16 x 1” PPKH
SD3 @ 60" 0.C.

#2-14 x 1 1/47 WALL
STRUCT @ 12" 0.C.

CAP CHANNEL
MIN. 16 GA.

RT1

FASCIA TRIM

FT1

RAKE DETAIL w/o WALL PANEL

BLDG. DIM.

1/4-14 x 7/8" ROOF
STITCH @ 12" 0.C.

3/8" MASTIC

#12-14 x 1 1/4” ROOF STRUCT
— SEE ROOF FASTENING SCH.

"PBR” ROOF PANEL

#12—14x1 1/4" SD3 HWH
- (2) PER CONNECTION

(2)#10-16x1” PPKH SD3
@ EACH PURLIN

#12-14 x 1 1/4" WALL
STRUCT © 12° 0.C.

"PBR” PANEL ROOF

DIE-FORMED "PBR"
PANEL RIDGE CAP
RC1

12

v

#2-14 x 1 1/4 ROOF STRUCT
— SEE ROOF FASTENER SCHEDULE

(CONT)

RIDGE DETAIL
"PBR” PANEL ROOF

G _RIDGE

3/8" MASTIC

1/4-14 x 7/8" ROOF
STTCH @ 12" O.C.

3/8" MASTIC

#2-14 x 1 1/4" ROOF STRUCT
— SEE ROOF FASTENING SCH.

"PBR" ROOF PANEL

#12-14x1 1/4” SD3 HWH
(2) PER CONNECTION

(2)#10-16x1” PPKH SD3
© EACH PURLIN

#12-14 x 1 1/4" WALL
STRUCT © 12" O.C.

BLDG. DIM.

RAKE DETAIL w/o WALL PANEL
"PBR” PANEL ROOF

I WALL SHEETING OF
I EXISTING BUILDING
|

| |—CAP CHANNEL
MIN. 16 GA.

RAKE TRIM
RT2

SEALANT BY OTHERS

#0-16 x 1" PPKH
SD3 @ 60" O.C.

#12-14 x 1 1/4" WALL
STRUCT @ 12" O.C.

| —FASCIA TRIM

FASTENER SCHEDULE

CHECKED BY

LOC. [ PART NUM. DESCRIPTION LOC. [ PART NUM. DESCRIPTION ABBREVIATIONS 8
[©) AS NOTED ON RIGID FRAME ELEVATION 2 |322B055|SCREW 12 X 1 1/4 HWH SD _#5 PT NW HD = HEAD
(2) |3228092|SCREW 1/4 X 7/8 FL—TP SD WW 5 [1328193[BOLT 1/2 X 1 1/2 HVHX A325T GALV & NUT (1328191) oz IR &)
(3) |322B280[SCREW 12 X 1 HWH SD NW 6) |3188751|BOLT 1/2 X 1 1/4 FLT RD HD A307 PLTD & NUT (2688474) SS  — STAINLESS STEEL o
(4) |322B042[SCREW 12 X 1 1/4 FL—TP_SD WW 7 | - |SCREW 12 X 2 FL—TP_SD WW (SPECIAL ORDER) PT = PONT
(5) [3228040|SCREW 12 X 1 1/4 LG—LF SD WW 8 [3228022[SCREW 10 X 1 PANCAKE HEAD RD = ROUND LETTER REVISIONS DRAWN BY DATE
ww = WITH WASHER NOTES:
(6) 15128087 RVET 1/8 X 1/4 NW = NO WASHER 1. FOR FLANGE BRACE LOCATIONS — SEE FRAME CROSS SECTION
FLT = FLAT . -
(@) |3188333(BOLT 1/2 X 2 HVHX A325T GALV_ & NUT (1328191) @) |3228285|SCREW 12 X 1 1/4 HWH SD NW HVHX = HEAVY HEX AND ROOF FRAMING PLANS.
(9) [1328199[BOLT 5/8 X 2 1/4 HVHX A325T GALV & NUT (1328195) PLTD = PLATED 2. SOME FIELD DRILLING AND/OR FIELD CUTTING OF STEEL
10 [1328187[BOLT 3/4 X 1 1/2 HVHX A325T GALV & NUT (1328192) HWH = HEX WASHER HEAD COMPONENTS MAY BE REQUIRED DURING THE ERECTION OF THIS
() _[1328190(BOLT 3/4 X 2 1/2 HVHX A325T GALV & NUT (1328192) FL-TP = FLAT TOP BUILDING.
@ 3228094|/SCREW 1/4 X 7/8 LG—LF SD WW FOR PBR ROOF ;‘E”;;F = ;ﬁ'I‘L‘i"}'SFE
3228094|SCREW 1/4 X 7/8 LG—LF SD WW FOR SS ROOF 3. PURLIN LAPS MAY VARY IN LENGTH AND MAY NOT
@ 3228040|SCREW 12 X 1 1§4 LG—LF SD WW FOR PBR ROOF NECESSARILY BE THE SAME ON EACH SIDE OF THE FRAME
3228040[SCREW 12 X 1 1/4 LG—LF_SD WW FOR SS ROOF

SCALE :

DATE

NONE

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONNECTIONS BY THIS
MANUFACTURER USING A—325 HIGH STRENGTH

BOLTS ARE DESIGNED TO BE FASTENED USING THE

"SNUG TIGHTENED” METHOD, AS DEFINED AND DESCRIBED
IN THE RESEARCH COUNCIL ON STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS
SPECIFICATION (RCSC, 6—11—2020), SECTION 4.1
"SNUG—TIGHTENED JOINTS” (REFERENCE SECTION 8.1).
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: February 25, 2025

RE: Variance Application — 3538 Country Lakes Drive

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-01-002:

PURSUANT TO SECTION 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 48-32 (C)
(1) TO ALLOW A DOCK AND WORK FOR AND ON A DOCK WITHIN A DRAINAGE AND
UTILITY EASEMENT, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT SHEILA CICHRA, ON BEHALF OF THE
PROPERTY OWNER DANIEL JOSEPH MCCARTIN, LOCATED AT 3538 COUNTRY LAKES DRIVE,
BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-4980-00-030.

Background:

1. OnJanuary 2, 2025 the applicant submitted a Variance application and the required paperwork.

2. On February 12, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on February
15, 2025.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any additional
findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42,
Article Il, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve with conditions, or
deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 48-33 AND 48-32(C)(1), TO ALLOW A DOCK AND WORK FOR AND ON
A DOCK WITHIN A DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT SHEILA CICHRA, ON
BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER DANIEL JOSEPH MCCARTIN, LOCATED AT 3538 COUNTRY LAKES DRIVE,
BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-4980-00-030.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“l MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 48-33 AND 48-32(C}{1), HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if
NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections below
that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] TO ALLOW A DOCK AND
WORK FOR AND ON A DOCK WITHIN A DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT
SHEILA CICHRA, ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER DANIEL JOSEPH MCCARTIN, LOCATED AT 3538
COUNTRY LAKES DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-4980-00-030.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and
that said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect
the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

SUBSECTION (G}, the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will hot be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — February 25, 2025
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida
Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

February 13, 2025
Variance Request: 3538 Country Lakes Drive

Application Request: Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-01-002: PURSUANT TO SECTION 48-33,
THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A
REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 48-32 (C) (1) TO ALLOW A DOCK AND WORK FOR AND ON A
DOCK WITHIN A DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT SHEILA CICHRA, ON
BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER DANIEL JOSEPH MCCARTIN, LOCATED AT 3538 COUNTRY LAKES
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-4980-00-030.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Background

The property owner submitted a boat dock permit to the City's Building Department for permit issuance.
Under zoning review, city staff determined that the proposed dock would be located entirely within a
dedicated 37-foot drainage and utility easement along the private property's rear lot line, projecting into
the abutting canal channel. Under section 48-32 (C) (1), no dock or work for or on a dock shall be within
areas that constitute easements for ingress, egress, or drainage held by individuals or the general public.

As a result, the applicant must seek variance approval from the Planning Board to build a dock along the
canal front of the residential property. The subdivision plat for The Landings of Lake Conway details that
the 37-foot drainage and utility easement is dedicated to the public, which provides that the local
government has jurisdiction over the property and owns the easement. The City can require an
easement encroachment agreement between the owner and the City to grant the variance sought as a
condition of approval to allow the dock into and onto the easement.

City staff have also contacted Orange County's Public Works Department, as the County is responsible for
maintaining Lake Conway and the connecting channels, to verify the existence of any underground
infrastructure. As of February 13, 2025, Orange County's Chief Engineer with Orange County Stormwater
Management, Daniel Negroni, confirmed that Stormwater Management has no infrastructure in the
area.

City staff has requested the City Attorney create an easement agreement for the applicant to sign as a
condition of approval for the requested variance, should the Board approve the requested variance to
build a dock within the existing drainage and utility easement.

Criteria for Dock Variance Cases

Pursuant to section 48-33, the board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each
of the following criteria have been met:

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleisiefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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(1) The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;

(2) The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and the
NHWC of the lake;

(3) The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a variance;

{4) The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

(5) The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.

(1) The requested variance for the dock location does not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor
any safety hazards as proposed. The applicant's submitted site plan notes that the proposed dock
would maintain a 20-foot distance from an existing dock across the canal axis (center). The code
requires a minimum navigable travel way of 15 feet width along the center of the canal between all
docks and potential docks.

(2) The proposed location and placement of the new dock would be compatible with the other docks in
the area.

(3) The lake's current level is not a factor in the requested variance as they do not seek to augment the
lake level or gain additional dock length based on the lake level.

(4) The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners. The requested variance does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property
owner to enjoy reasonable use of their property as it is consistent with other similar docks on the
canal and will not impede boat travel in the canal as the configuration proposes.

(5) The requirements of subsection 42-64 (1), except for subsection 42-64 (1) (d):

A. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):
Per section 48-33 (b) (5), the criterion is not applicable for consideration of a dock variance.
B. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):
The requested variance is not self-created, as the applicant seeks to build a conforming boat
dock per the design standards established in the city code.
C. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):
The requested variance seeks the minimal possible variance to make reasonable of the land as
the applicant meets all other code requirements for constructing a boat dock.
D. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):
The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony with the general purpose and is
compatible with the surrounding land uses as other residences.

Based on consideration of the review criteria, staff recommends approval of the requested variance
application with the condition that the applicant signs and submits an easement agreement with the city
for the request to build a permanent structure within the city’s dedicated drainage and utility easement.
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Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for
consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the Board
may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL. 32809
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Sn, City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

Gity Code Chapter 42, Art. iI, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

20-23-30-4980-00-030

AHANEOT Sheila Cichra OWNER — Dawnre] m<c Cartin
ADDRESS 1002 Fort Mason Drive, Eustis, FL 32726 | PROJECTADDRESS 3538 Country Lakes Drive
CONTACT NUMBER (407) 450-4241 OWNER'S CONTACT NUMBER (503) 358-2679
g™ sheilacichra@gmail.com OWNERSEMALL 1\ tdan03@yahoo.com
PARCEL iD#

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION 9131 - Sfr - Canal Front

I ZONINGDISTRICT B o 4 A A

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON

48-32 (C) (1)

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST

Requesting permission to construct a dock and seawall in an easement.

* Theapplicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within nine (9) months. Further, the
requested user does not violate any deed restriction of the property.
* Byapplying, | authorize City of Belle Isle employee's and members of the P&Z Board to enter my property
during reasonable hours to inspect the area to which the application applies.
* The applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3} photographs in support of this application as
follows: at least one (1) picture of the front of the property and at least two photos (from different angles) of the
specific area of the praperty to which the application applies.

APPLICANTS SIGNATURE

OWNER'S SIGNATURE

z‘-'rf_'/'_ of Lt ) / / _.'—/t‘%"‘,c\f,"”";‘ =
v S P&Z CASE NUMBER DATE OF HEARING
VARIANCE EXCEPTION OTHER 2025-01-002Z 02/28/2025

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shail have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city
manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be

given as required by the article for hearing before the

board.

c. The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as

evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attarney shall appear before the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,

including but not limited to dimensions, topography

or soil conditions.

e. Ithas been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the

variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land
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Variance Criteria for a Boat Dock at 3538 Country Lakes Drive

This variance request is for permission to remove and rebuild a boat dock and
seawall in a drainage and utility easement.

d. It is determined that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning
ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved, including but not limited to dimensions, topography or soil
conditions.

This subdivision was platted in 1980 and there is a drainage and utility easement
running along the shoreline of the canal. There are no utilities in the easement, but
the Belle Isle ordinance - that was written long after the subdivision was platted -
disallows docks to be constructed in an easement.

Without a variance, the property owner cannot rebuild their existing dock, which
was severely storm damaged.

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not being considered as
grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special
conditions and circumstances were not created in order to circumvent the Land
Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

The existing dock was there decades before the owner purchased the property.
No one knew about the easement until we applied for a permit to replace the dock.

f. It is determined that the variance is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Since the code states that no dock work can be done in the easement, a variance
is required, no matter what the size of the proposed dock.

g- It is determined that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the Land Development Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and
will not be contrary to the public interest.

Approval of the variance will be in harmony with the neighborhood, since the
adjacent parcels also have docks. The proposed dock meets all of the other
ordinance criteria, except 48-32 (C)(1).
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VIEW FROM PROPOSED LOCATION LOOKING WEST
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VIEW FROM PROPOSED LOCATION LOOKING EAST
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VIEW OF PROPOSED LOCATION FROM ACROSS THE CANAL
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MCCARTIN DOCK AND SEAWALL SITE PLAN

3538 COUNTRY LAKES DRIVE ~ _DELTA=153426"
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o

37" D&U
Eosement

ALONG THE NHWE

20' BETWEEN PROPOSED
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REMOVE THE EXISTING DOCK PRIOR TO THE

CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED DOCK

Legal Description

Lot 3, and thatportion of Lot 2, lying Westerly of the Southerly -
extension of the East line of Lot 3, THE LANDINGS AT LAKE . - = . e
CONWAY, as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 125 and 126 of =

the Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

NHWE 85.85

Floating
Turbidity
[ Barrier.

UPLAND CUT BOAT - ®

SLIP IN DISREPAIR

NHWE 85.85

2. Contractor shall verify all existing grades in the field and shall notify the engineer of any discrepancies
prior to construction.

3. Where new earthwork meets existing, smoothly blend line and grade of existing and new to provide
vertical curves at the top and bottom of all slopes.

4. Excavation required within proximity of utility lines shall be done by hand. Contractor shall repair any
damage to existing utilities incurred during construction.

5. All points of construction ingress and egress shall be maintained to prevent tracking or flow of sediment
onto public roads, adjacent wetlands or bodies of water.

E — FErosion and Siltation Control

ET. A suitable perimeter silt fence shall be constructed and maintained for the duration of the project.
The silt fence shall be built at the “silt fence line” as defined on the plans. Outlets and discharge points
shall be protected with two layers of hay bales and filter cloth. Adjacent wetlands and open bodies of water,
contractor must use a double fence separated by 5 feet. (See sheet for specific erosion control placement
and details.)

E2. Sod all disturbed areas not shown as landscaping, slopes 6:1 or greater, swales, and ponds.

E3. Protect at all time against runoff or dewatering pollution of any downstream area or adjacent
properties. Correct problems immediately.
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MEMORANDUM d.

TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: February 25, 2025
RE: Variance Application —-6504 St Partin Place

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-01-028: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY
OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A
REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-102 (A) (7) TO ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS PAVER
PATIO OR DECK SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY’S CONTOUR LINE WITH NO
SETBACK FROM THE WATER'’S EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT
6504 ST PARTIN PLACE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-
30-1678-00-220.

Background:

1. OnJanuary 27, 2025, the applicant submitted a Variance application and the required paperwork.

2. On February 12, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on February
15, 2025.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any additional
findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42,
Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve with conditions, or
deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 50-73 (A) AND 42-64, TO ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS PAVER PATIO OR
DECK SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY’S CONTOUR LINE WITH NO SETBACK FROM THE
WATER’S EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT 6504 ST PARTIN PLACE, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1678-00-220.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 50-102(A)(7) AND 42-64, HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if
NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections below
that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] TO ALLOW AN
IMPERVIOUS PAVER PATIO OR DECK SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY’S CONTOUR LINE WITH
NO SETBACK FROM THE WATER’S EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT 6504 ST
PARTIN PLACE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1678-00-220.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and that
said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved, including but
not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect the
character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were not
created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.
SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — February 25, 2025 -




MEMORANDUM d.

TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: February 25, 2025
RE: Variance Application —6504 St Partin Place

Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-01-028: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64, THE CITY
OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A
REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-102 (A) (7) TO ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS PAVER
PATIO OR DECK SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY'S CONTOUR LINE WITH NO
SETBACK FROM THE WATER’S EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT
6504 ST PARTIN PLACE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-
30-1678-00-220.

Background:

1. OnlJanuary 27, 2025, the applicant submitted a Variance application and the required paperwork.

2. On February 12, 2025, letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject
property, and a Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on February
15, 2025.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any additional
findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42,
Article I, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve with conditions, or
deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“l MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 50-73 (A) AND 42-64, TO ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS PAVER PATIO OR
DECK SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY’'S CONTOUR LINE WITH NO SETBACK FROM THE
WATER’S EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT 6504 ST PARTIN PLACE, BELLE ISLE,
FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1678-00-220.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 50-102(A)(7) AND 42-64, HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if
NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections below
that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] TO ALLOW AN
IMPERVIOUS PAVER PATIO OR DECK SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY’S CONTOUR LINE WITH
NO SETBACK FROM THE WATER’S EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT 6504 ST
PARTIN PLACE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1678-00-220.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship, and that
said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved, including but
not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect the
character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were not
created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.
SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.
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A CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida
Fad7) Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

February 13, 2025
Variance Request: 6504 St Partin Place

Application Request:  Planning and Zoning Case Number 2025-01-028: PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-64,
THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON A
REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SECTION 50-102 (A) (7) TO ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS PAVER PATIO OR DECK
SURFACE WITHIN 30 FEET OF LAKE CONWAY’S CONTOUR LINE WITH NO SETBACK FROM THE WATER’S
EDGE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOHN WEST, LOCATED AT 6504 ST PARTIN PLACE, BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA
32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1678-00-220.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Background

The applicant owns a unique property comprising of two separate residential parcels (Lots 22A and 22B)
adjacent from one another on Saint Partin Place within The Landings of Lake Conway subdivision. Lot
22A is the primary residence located inland, and Lot 22B is situated along a canal channel and features
an Orange County lift station.

Orange County Government has been working with the applicant to update the existing lift station to
install new infrastructure to accommodate larger equipment and a concrete pad. Due to the extensive
repair work at Lot 22B, the County brokered an agreement with the property owners to install a paver
walkway extending from the edge of the right-of-way to the property owner’s boat dock.

The applicant seeks to construct a paver walkway area along the perimeter of the new improvements to
the lift station. Previously, the owner could gain immediate access from the right-of-way to their dock.
After the lift station improvements, the County installed a large concrete pad on the private residence on
the dedicated easement. A chain-link fence and vegetation now surround the upgraded lift station,
which requires the owners to walk around the perimeter of the new enclosure to access their dock’s
walkway.

The city code does not define or outline zoning requirements for private walkways. However, under
section 50-102 (A), the city code defines patio/deck as located at or above the ground level without a
roof or walls. Based on the code’s definition of a patio/deck, the proposed walkway qualifies as a
patio/deck project. As such, pursuant to section 50-102 (A) (7), the zoning requirements for a patio/deck
require a minimum setback of 30 feet to Lake Conway’s normal high-water elevation line.

Based on the aerial views from Orange County Property Appraiser, multiple residential properties
surrounding the applicant on the canal channel features deck/patio/impervious areas near and at the
water line. Many of these properties have maintained a deck/patio/impervious area to or by the
waterline for years. See attached images of Lot 22B and the surrounding canal front parcels. City staff

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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attempted to verify the existence of building and non-building permits for such improvements along or
near the waterline. No documentation was discovered to show and support permit approval for the
scope of work.

Source: Orange County Property Appraiser, Aerial 2024
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Source: Orange County Property Appraiser, Aerial 2014
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Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

The lot’s configuration creates special conditions to allow the requested variance due to the two
separate parcels and the easements featured on Lot 22B. The applicant has been working with the
Orange County government to navigate the lift station improvements to the private property. During
construction, the County removed a tree and vegetation and brought heavy machinery onsite to
excavate, position the new equipment, and test the new system.

2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The requested variance to create an impervious walkway area to the water's edge is construed as
necessary for the primary residents to gain safe access to and from the right-of-way to their dock.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance reasonably uses the land as the proposed walkway is four feet wide,
extending directly from the right-of-way to the dock structure.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance does not affect the adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood.
The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony with the general purpose of the Land
Development Code given as it is not injurious to the neighborhood nor detrimental to the public
welfare. It will not contradict the public interest as multiple houses in the neighborhood and
adjacent houses across the canal channel possess impervious areas to the water's edge. See
attached an aerial views from Orange County Property Appraiser.

Based on the variance criteria under section 42-64 (d-g), the Staff recommends that the Board approve

the requested variance to allow an impervious paver patio/deck area to the edge of the property’s water
line.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for
consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the Board
may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 *

www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. Il, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

APPLICAN'_I':I/(-'D ]’\ A N W ¢ S+ :;“‘#/L

OWNER Ty (N LUeST I

ADDRESS 3§ 0 L) S+ Pardin Plarce

PROJECTADDRESSG;Szj(f‘J g’h Q/U’ﬁi/r {Huo&

CONTACT NUMBER /() qL{g- ICYR

OWNER'S CONTACT NUMBER L](]") .- & - 382

WAL TTR & PST HR oy

OWNER'S EMAIL j‘_j )] ST H @ v (.'C-H’\

PARCEL ID# A 0-A2-3 0- }@‘)ﬁ 00 - RA

O

) [ W) { . f
LAND USE CLASSIFICATION - @ g5l o il

ZONING DISTRICT

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON

Sv- Ro(®)- Setpack

X Variance Fee $300

Special Exception $750

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST

SeL Mtedreo!

mwé;/wf Lyt widenlene

e

* The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within nine (9) manths. Further, the
requested user does not violate any property deed restriction.

* Byapplying, | authorize the City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my

property during reasonable hours to inspect the area to which the application applies.

* The applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3) photographs in support.

follows: at least ane (1) pictur ront of the property and at | hotos [fr-om differant angles) of the
W of the prope/vw'tu which the application applies. y, 7 i

this application as

APPLICANTS sm@yf’s {’ ///

OWNER'S SIGNA M

\"—-—.—-—-——
viRi ANCE SPECIAL / . P&Z CASE NUMBER DATE OF HEARING
ooy’ | — 2025 -¢i/ ozg
l UJ\RlANCE-/

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. Awritten application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager’s designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections {1)d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city

manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

b.  Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

c.  The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the fand, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809

Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.bellzislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not  a,
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land
Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a

variance.
f.  Itis determined that the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use b.

of the land, building or structure.

g. Itis determined that the granting of the variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Land Development Code, will not be injurious to
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be cantrary to the public
interest.

h.  The board shall find that the preceding requirements
have been met by the applicant for a variance.

The Board shall find that the preceding requirements have
been met by the applicant for a variance.
(2) Violations of conditions.

In granting any variance, the Board may prescribe
appropriate conditions and safeguards to comply with the
Land Development Code. Violation of such conditions and
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which

the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this

Land Development Code and punishable in accordance
with this article. At the Board's discretion, such variance
may be revoked for violation of the condition and
safeguards.

The Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within
which the action for which the variance is required shall
be begun or completed. Under no circumstances, except
as permitted above, shail the Board grant a variance to
allow a use not generally or by special exception allowed
in the zoning district involved or any use expressly or by
implication prohibited by the terms of the Land
Development Code in the zoning district. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district and no permitted
use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning
districts shall be considered grounds for the
authorization of a variance.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The applicant bears the

burden of proof that they comply with the criteria.

A special exception addresses the compatibility of uses, differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special exception
depends on how the request affects the surrounding area. All uses allowed as special exceptions are listed within the individual
zoning districts. Before the Board can approve a special exception, the request must meet all of the following criteria:

1. A written application for a special exception must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of

the previous month. (See Above)

2. The Board shall find that it is empowered under the section of the zoning ordinance described in the application to
grant the special exception and that granting the special exception will not adversely affect the public interest.
3. Itis determined that public health, safety, comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals, or general welfare is

promoted, protected, or improved.

General Information

1. Certain conditions may be prescribed on the special exception or variance approved by the Board.

L

The applicant must be present at all hearings.

3. Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final until fifteen (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-day waiting period

allows all aggrieved parties to appeal the decision. Any person filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days of the
decision, a notice stating where they feel the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision. Belle Isle's City Council will then

hold an appeal hearing.

4. Sec42-61 thru 41-72~—Variances and special exceptions granted by the Board will become void if a permit necessary for utilizing the variance or
special exception is not issued within six (6) months of the date approved by the Planning and Zoning Board.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: >
FEE: $300 VARIANCE ﬁ £ & E

25 agiéiﬁﬁ‘ X139 ;#
Check/Cash Rec'd

$750 SPECIAL EXCEPTION Date Paid
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d.

Property Record - 20-23-30- e il e el
1678-00-220 |

Property Summary as of 01/26/2025

Property Name
6504 St Partin P!
Names Mailing Address ﬁ
: 6504 Saint Partin P1 C

West Jennifer R ! o
West John N Jr Belle Isle, FL 32812-3509 o
Municipality Physical Ad-dress Mobile
BI - Belle Isle - 6504 St Partin Pl Phone

ST Belle Isle, FL 32812
Property Use

0103 - Single Fam Class Tii

6504 ST PARTIN PL BELLE ISLE FL 32812 1.24:2023 ¢ 1:50 AM

&g

Edﬁewot‘a;d

Bel "ﬂlsh;
v

Property Features

Property Description

CONWAY LAKES 8/3 LOTS 22A & 22B
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Total Land Area
27,348 sqft (+/-)
Land

Land Use Code
0131 - Sfr - Canal Front

Buildings

Model Code
Type Code
Building Value
Estimated New Cost
Actual Year Built
Beds

Baths

Floors

Gross Area
Living Area
Exterior Wall
Interior Wall

Extra Features

Description

FPL2 - Fireplace 2

PT1 - Patio 1

BC3 - Boat Cover 3
BD3 - Boat Dock 3
PTNYV - Patio No Value
PT1 - Patio 1

PL2 - Pool 2

Sales

0.63 acres (+/-)

Zoning
BI-R-1-AA 1 Units

I - Single Fam Residence

0103 - Single Fam Class lii

working...
working...
1980

4

2.5

2

4998 sqft
3940 sqft
Cb.Stucco
Wood Panel

Date Built
01/01/198¢
01/01/1980
01/01/1980
01/01/2010
01/01/2010
01/01/2017
01/01/2017

GIS Calculated

Subarea Description
BAS - Base Area
FOP - Finished O
FEP - Finished E
FGR - Finished G
PTO - Patio

FUS - Finished U
FEP - Finished E

Units Unit Price
1 Unit(s) working...
1 Unit(s) working...
1 Unit(s) working...
1 Unit(s) Wofking...
1 Unit(s) working...
1 Unit(s) working...
1 Unit(s) working...

working...

Sgft  Value

2322 working...
120 working...
576 working...
506 working...
432 working...
898 working...
144 working...

XFOB Value
working...
working...
working...
working...
working...
working...
working...

working...

Land Units Unit Price Land Value Class Unit Price Class Value
working... working...

Sales History
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1/25/25

City of Belle Isle - Planning and Zoning Board

Standards of Variance Justification - Section 42-64

Request for Variance - Installation of walkway to allow access to Dock
within 30’ of lake

Owner: John N West Jr & Jennifer Rae West
Address: 6504 St. Partin Place - Conway Lakes Subdivision

Parcel # 20-23-30-1678-00-220

Section 42-64 (1) d - Special Conditions

I am owner and resident of 6504 St. Partin Place in the Conway Lakes & The Landing
subdivision off Judge Rd. My lot parcel is made up of two separate pieces one with my
house on it and the other across the street on the canal that leads into Lake Conway, with
three utility easements on it. The developer included the lot to allow for lake access and
have more lake lots and because it was not buildable due to the county lift station located
onit.

When | purchased the house in 2007 the lift station was very small and obscure, did not
impede my access to the dock. There grass covering the space, no fences, no pumps or
generator sets. It was simply a set of control panels next to a ground level 10’ wide round
concrete lid that covered the pumps in the ground. [t was not industrial and if you were
not looking for it you would not even notice it. Now we have an industrial facility right next
to my dock.

Section 42-64 (1) e - Not Self Created

In 2023 the county announced plans to revamp the lift stations and they began the work on
our property in 2024. The county did not inform us of the changes that were being made
before hand, they did not attempt to work with us on the changes, and did not ask if the
project was going to affect us. The changes included covering the entire space with
concrete, adding new panels and controls, new pumps and underground work, adding a
very large combination generator and pump system that is 7’ tall and adding a chain link
fence that wraps around the entire space. | cannot access my dock free and easy and in a
safe manner due to the work the county has done.
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See behind my kids the lot before the construction. Thiswasin 2015. There was a huge
bougainvillea, crepe myrtle and a enormous camphor tree that was all removed during the
construction. If you look hard you can see some of the control panels for the lift station
over the top of the maitbox over my daughters right shoulder.
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My House 6504 St. Partin Place - Looking from where watkway will start.
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The new lift station

ltwas during the construction phase of the project that it became apparent to the county
that this project was going to make access to my dock very difficult and dangerous at best
due to the placement of the construction all the way to the edge of the easement, the
height of the added concrete wall and footer, the slope of the area that was left that the
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county did not take into consideration and the ability to keep the soil erosion from flowing
into the lake and creating a separate problem.

Section 42-6+4 (1) f - Minimum Possible Variance

The county proposed providing a concrete base walkway with paver top from the street
curb to the start of my dock walkway. This would be paid for by the county and installed by
county approved contractor. There will be a handrail and the 4’ wide walkway would allow
for ADA compliance and ensure safety since the slope is so strong at this time. If we do
not have the walkway added we will not be able to safely access our dock. This was not
due to my actions, this was due to the county work and | do not have any ability to change
this or make it different. | have to work with the county to get to a solution the will
accommodate all. The county also understands that they have a responsibility to atlow me
free and easy access to my dock and property. The walkway seems to be the only way to
allow this to happen as all other suggestions did not work.

During the construction phase the county also decided to add covering vegetation/shrubs
around the outside of the fence to soften the look and make it more ‘residential’ but in
doing so | was forced to agree to manage and maintain the shrubs because the city and
county would not. | agreed to this but in order to do so | needed the ability to access the
shrubs and the county agreed this walkway will help with this.
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The grade of the access is very steep and will be steeper when backfilled and sod added
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You can see the steepness of the grade and the need for the walkway.
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Section 42-64 (1) g - Purpose and Intent

The installation of this walkway will not affect any of my neighbors and will not harm their
adjacent properties and will in fact help with the aesthetics of the space, will make the area
look cleaner, sharper and more in line with a neighborhood rather than an industrial site.
The entrance to the walkway will be marked with private property signage, will have solar
lighting for rails and walkway and will | feel soften the look of the space. The watkway will
be away from any homes, (no homes are on that side) will run along the edge of the lift
station and will help to keep the slope and soil from eroding into the lake. It will ensure
free and easy access to my dock without risk of injury. Without it this will not be possible.

The walkway crosses a 6’ easement that OUC has along the road, and the County is
working with OUC to get permission for the walkway to go across the utility easement that
is 6’ from the road and runs along the lot. The county already has OUC moving a street
light to accommodate the construction so this should be something that they will agree to.
I understand that unless OUC provides the permission we will have to start the walkway 6’
from the road. We hope this will not happen.

We ask that the Planning and Zoning board approve of our request and allow for the
walkway to be installed. Please see pictures of the site and explanation of what is there.
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The Walkway will run from here to the dock.
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%ﬁx CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida

ﬁ,fﬁ -.*j‘ Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

February 13, 2025
Subject: Proposed City Ordinance to Allow Residential Flag Lots on Non-Lakefront Properties
Background:

On December 17th, 2024, the City Council reviewed two lot split cases for final determination as
required by the land development code (section 50-33). One of the lot split cases sought to divide a
0.69-acre undeveloped property into two separate parcels to create one traditional lot and one flag lot
located west of Matchett Road, between Idaho and Swann Avenue. Flag lots are typically configured to
feature a narrow accessway from the right-of-way and drastically expands in lot width to accommodate
the building envelope for a primary structure. See the photos below as reference to a flag lot
configuration (Exhibit A), the location of the recent lot split case at 7306 Matchett Road (Exhibit B), and
the proposed applicant’s lot split request (Exhibit C).

Before 2020, the City's Planning Board and Council reviewed multiple lot split cases. In 2019, the City's
land development code was updated to enable lot split approvals exclusively under the City Council's
discretion (sec. 50-33), revise the definition of lot width (sec. 50-32), and prohibit variances for newly
created lots that do not conform to all aspects of the City's code (sec. 50-33 and sec. 50-37). The City's
current lot width definition requires that lot width be measured from the zoning district's designated
front yard setback from the front lot line, or the Council may prescribe a front yard setback established
at a greater distance than required by the applicable zoning district pursuant to a deed restriction
granted by the property owner in favor of the City. In December 2024, the lot split case for 7306
Matchett Road was continued for further deliberation to April 15th, 2025, to allow the Planning Board to
review and discuss the allowance of flag lots on non-lakefront properties.

After further research by staff, the Planning Department recommends that the Board deny all flag lots
within the City as flag lots are inconsistent with the City's current land use pattern (except a cluster of
properties along Hoffner Avenue and a number of lakefront lots). Additionally, multiple

jurisdictions either expressly prohibit or limit the occurrence of flag lots by creating strict parameters for
their allowance subject to unique circumstances. Florida municipalities that strictly prohibit flag lots
include Clermont, Ocala, Palm Coast, Pinecrest, Plant City, and Lake County; meanwhile, Orange County,
Orlando, Lake Mary, Sanford, Tampa, Winter Haven, and Winter Park provide restrictions for allowing
newly created flag lots. Based on this information, the Planning Department does not recommend that
the Board approve the attached ordinance to allow flag lots for non-lakefront lots within city limits.

Staff Recommendation:

Expressly prohibit all flag lots within the City. Should the Board recommend approval of the attached
ordinance, the City recommends that the conditions for flag lots be created under special conditions and
as application submissions for formal or informal subdivisions within the City limits.
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Attachments:
Proposed Ordinance (Separate File)

Exhibit A: Flag Lot Example

Flag
Lot

Lot with

Street

Exhibit B: Aerial View of 7306 Matchett Avenue (Source: Orange County Property Appraiser, 2024)
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Exhibit C: Lot Split Proposal for a Flag Lot at 7306 Matchett Avenue
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ORDINANCE NO. 25-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA,
AMENDING CHAPTER 50, ARTICLE Il, SECTIONS 50.32 AND
50.33 OF THE CITY CODE GOVERNING SUBDIVISION
REGULATIONS TO PROHIBIT THE CREATION OF FLAG-
SHAPED LOTS ON LAKEFRONT AND CANAL FRONT LOTS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS,
CODIFICATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has the authority under Section 2(b), Article VIII of the Florida
Constitution, Section 166.021(1), Florida Statutes, and the City Charter to exercise any power for
municipal purposes except where expressly prohibited by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it necessary to amend the City Code to clarify that the
City does not permit the creation of new flag-shaped lots by lot split or subdivision of parcels
adjacent to a lake or canal connected to a lake and otherwise discourages the creation of flag-
shaped lots for all other parcels; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Belle Isle finds that this Ordinance is in the
interests of the public health, safety, and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle,
Florida, that:

SECTION 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as being
true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. City Code Amendment. Sections 50.32 and 50.33 of the City Code of
Ordinances are hereby amended as follows (words that are stricken-out are deletions; words that
are underlined are additions; provisions not included are not being amended):

Sec. 50.32. Definitions

The following terms, phrases, words, and their derivations shall have the meaning given in
this section. Words used in the present tense include the future tense; words in the plural tense
include the singular tense and vice versa. The word "shall" is considered mandatory, and the
word "may" is considered permissive.

Director means a city employee designated by the city manager to process the preliminary
application and plat reviews pursuant to the provision of this article.

Flag-shaped lot describes the shape of a certain type of lot, where the ingress and egress to
and from the public right-of-way is provided along the long narrow “flag pole” portion of the lot
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with width less than the minimum lot width required in a zoning district and the remaining shape
of the lot is generally rectanqular in shape. A diagram showing an example of a flag-shaped lot
is below:

Flag
Lot

Lot with
road
frontage

Street

Gross residential acre means an acre of land zoned and/or used for residential purposes,
including, but not limited to, land which provides access or contributes to the amenities of
residents of the subdivision such as streets, parks, and usable open spaces. Land devoted to
nonresidential uses other than those listed above, including, but not limited to, environmentally
sensitive lands, shall not be included as part of gross residential acreage.

Lot depth means the distance measured along a straight line drawn from the midpoint of the
front property line of the lot to the midpoint of the rear property line, or to the most distant point
on the lot located on any other lot line if there is no rear lot line. In the event that the rear
property line, or if there is no rear lot line then the most distant point on the lot located on any
other line, is located fully or partially below the normal high water line of an abutting body of
water, then lot depth shall be measured along a straight line drawn from the front property line
and parallel to the side lot line(s) to the point on the normal high water line located closest to the
front property line.

Lot split means the division of a lot or parcel that is not located within the boundaries of a
planned unit development into no more than two parcels or lots and shall include any change in
boundary lines between two parcels or lots.

Lot width means the distance between the side lot lines, along a line drawn parallel to the
front lot line abutting the public right-of-way measured at a distance from the front lot line
abutting the public right-of-way equal to the greater of: (i) the minimum front yard setback
required for the applicable zoning district, and (ii) a front yard setback for a non-lakefront single-

family residential lot established with city council approval at a greater distance than required by
the applicable zoning district and that ensures a proper building setback from development on
adjacent lots pursuant to a deed restriction granted by the property owner in favor of the city.

Net residential acre means an acre of land zoned and/or used for residential purposes and
which does not include areas such as streets, parks, environmentally sensitive lands, and usable
open spaces. Land devoted to nonresidential uses shall not be included as part of net residential
acreage.
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Tract mean any land in a subdivision which is designated as, but not limited to, recreation
areas, water detention facilities, landscape buffers or conservation areas, and not meant for use as
a residential or commercial lot.

*kk

Sec. 50.33. Procedures

(6) Lot split.

a.

Submission requirements. The applicant shall submit a survey and legal
description both certified by a registered state surveyor of the property as it is to
be divided, payment as set forth in this Land Development Code or as otherwise
prescribed by the city council or city manager, and proof of ownership acceptable
to the city.

Requirements. With the prior approval of the city council, any lot or parcel not
located within a planned unit development may be divided by lot split so long as
the two resulting lots or parcels meet in every respect the Land Development
Code's requirements for newly created lots or parcels. No lot or parcel nor any
portion of any lot or parcel which has been created by a lot split shall be further
divided by lot split. The creation of new flag-shaped lots is prohibited as a result
of a lot split or subdivision of (i) any parcel adjacent to a lake or canal connected
to a lake, or (ii) any parcel designated with a zoning category other than a single-
family residential zoning category. The creation of new flag-shaped lot for non-
lake front single-family residential lots and non-canal single-family residential
front lots is discouraged but may be allowed in extraordinary circumstances with
city council approval subject to (i) the creation of a deed restriction establishing a
front yard setback along the public right-of-way at a greater distance than required
by the applicable zoning district, and (ii) a determination that no traffic safety or
vehicle access issues are being created. A lot split is not permitted if the parcel
proposed to be subdivided has a non-conforming use or non-conforming
structure(s) that will not be brought into compliance with the Land Development
Code. No variance will be given for any lot split that results in a lot or parcel or
development that does not conform in every respect to the Land Development
Code's requirement for newly created lots or parcels. For example, no variance
will be given for any lot split that results in a substandard lot or in the creation of
a lakefront or canal front flag lot.

Notice. A notice of no further lot split shall be fully executed by the owner of the
property submitted for lot split which notice must be approved by the city and
such notice shall be recorded in the public records of the county prior to the
issuance of any building permit for lots or parcels created by lot split. The form of
the notice shall be in recordable form and in substance substantially in accordance
be with the following: "The property described on the attached Exhibit 1 was the
subject of a lot split within the City of Belle Isle, Florida, and no further division
of all or any portion of the property described on the attached Exhibit 1 by the lot
split procedure in the City of Belle Isle shall be allowed. Further subdivision by
other methods may or may not be allowed."
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SECTION 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, word
or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court
of competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive, procedural, or any other reason, such portion
shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect
the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this Ordinance
and any other ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance controls to the extent of the conflict, as
allowable under the law.

SECTION 5. Codification. Section 2 of this Ordinance shall be incorporated into the
Belle Isle City Code. Any section, paragraph number, subsection number, letter and/or any
heading may be changed or modified as necessary to effectuate the foregoing. Grammatical,
typographical and similar or like errors may be corrected, and additions, alterations, and omissions
not affecting the construction or meaning of this ordinance or City Code may be freely made.

SECTION 6. Effective date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon
adoption by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, Florida.

FIRST READING:

SECOND READING:

ADOPTED this___ day of , 2025, by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle,
Florida.
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE
ISLE, FLORIDA

Mayor Nicholas Fouraker
ATTEST:

Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk

S:\DL\Clients\Belle Isle, City of\General B900-29001\Ordinance - Flag-Shaped Lots\Belle Isle Flag-Shaped Lot Ordinance 1-23-2025.docx
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